











ADOPTED AT

Trustee Lisa King

Trustee Chad McNett
Trustee Nancy Bradlo
Trustee Dale Thurman
Supervisor Mary Hess

Approved:

Ayes

Supervisor, Mary Hess

Nays

Attest:

, ILLINOIS, THIS DAY OF JANUARY, 2024.

Absent

Abstain

Clerk, Andrew Tillotson



CERTIFICATION

I, Andrew Tillotson, do hereby certify that | am the duly appointed, acting and qualified Clerk of DeKalb
Township, DeKalb County, lllinois, and that as such Clerk, | am the keeper of the records and minutes and

proceedings of the Board of Trustees of said DeKalb Township.

| do further certify that at a regular meeting of the Board of Trustees of DeKalb Township, held on the

day of 2024, the foregoing Ordinance entitled, “ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR
2023-2024 BUDGET AND APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE”, as duly passed by the Board of Trustees of DeKalb

Township.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 2024-001(T), including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was
prepared, and a copy of such Ordinance was available at the Township office, commencing on the 8" day of
December, 2023, and will continue for at least 10 days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance are also available for

public inspection upon request in the office of the Township Clerk.

| do further certify that the original, of which the attached is a true and correct copy, is entrusted to me

as the Clerk of said Township for safekeeping, and that | am the lawful custodian and keeper of the same.

Given under my hand and seal of DeKalb Township this day of , 2024,

Andrew Tillotson, Township Clerk
DeKalb Township
DeKalb County, Illinois



DeKalb Township General Assistance Monthly Report

Date: 1/4/2024

Presented By: Casey Bachochin

Month: December

INTAKES COMPLETED:
Completed intakes 52
Cortland 2
DeKalb 48
Squaw Grove 1
Sycamore 1
GENERAL ASSISTANCE:
GA Approved in December 24 (17 Ongoing + 7 New)
GA Applied 5
GA In-Process 4
GA Denied 3
Total GA Dollars Spent $8,710.36

EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE:

EA Approved 3 (1 December Applicant + 2 November Applicants)
EA Applied 6

EA In-Process 2

EA Denied 3

Total EA Dollars Spent $2,613.00
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DeKalb Township

Total Month Expenditures

December 2023
Type Date Num Name Memo Amount
Paycheck 12/01/20231DD1181 |Joan Protano Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 12/01/2023|DD1182 |Kimberly M Barrios Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 12/01/2023|DD1180 |COREY NELSON Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 12/01/2023{DD1183 |Scott D. Dabbs Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 12/01/2023|DD1184 |ANDREW C REININK Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 12/01/2023|DD1185 |ANDREW TILLOTSON Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 12/01/2023|DD1186 {CHAD C. MCNETT Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 12/01/2023|DD1187 |CRAIG A SMITH Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 12/01/2023|DD1188 |DALE L THURMAN Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 12/01/2023|DD1189 [LISA R KING Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 12/01/2023{DD1190 |MARY HESS Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 12/01/2023|DD1191 {NANCY G BRADLO Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 12/01/2023|DD1192 |RICHARD J DYER Direct Deposit 0.00
Check 12/01/2023|EFT Expert Pay Payroll Deduction for 12/1/23 payroll -336.00
Check 12/06/202312100 DEKALB TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT  |Return of deposit -1,826.30
Check 12/06/2023|EFT INTERMEDIA -235.04
Check 12/08/2023|EFT IMRF November contribution -3,662.41
Check 12/11/2023}2102 CITY OF DEKALB Acct# 3003138970-00 -287.03
Check 12/11/2023}2103 COMED Acct #2439372006 Building Service -580.88
Check 12/11/2023{2104 COMED Acct #1443084045 Cemetery utlitity -41.30
Check 12/11/2023|2105 DEK. CTY. REHAB & NURSING CENTER |December 23 funding -500.00
Check 12/11/2023|2106 DEKALB TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT |November Cemetery Maintenance -1,681.17
Check 12/11/202312107 METRONET Acct #1653538 -283.67
Check 12/11/2023}2108 NICOR GAS Acct #76-03-63-1000 1 -90.20
Check 12/11/2023{2109 NORTHERN ILLINOIS DISPOSAL, INC. |Acct #3086-436769 -92.63
Check 12/11/2023]2110 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SE{Acct #0018471853 - Invoice #3106384 -163.53
Check 12/11/2023|2111 RICOH USA, INC Customer # 3571042 - Contract #4157, -12.25
Check 12/11/2023(2112 SPARKLE JANITORIAL SERVICE Invoice #2340 -675.00
Check 12/11/2023}2113 VERIZON -100.52
Check 12/11/2023|2114 ZUKOWSKI, ROGERS, FLOOD & MCARI Invoice #165439 -440.00
Check 12/11/2023|2115 Scott Dabbs November mileage -147.38
Check 12/11/2023|2116 SMITH, CRAIG December Insurance Reimbursement -291.70
Check 12/11/2023{2117 DYER, RICH December Insurance Reimbursement -675.00
Check 12/11/2023|2118 REININK, ANDREW December Insurance Reimbursement -426.32
Check 12/11/2023|2119 SWANSON QUALITY SERVICE Invoice #13342 Q3 billing -429.00
Check 12/11/2023(2120 DEKALB CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  |invoice # 20261 Annual Membership [ -198.00
Check 12/11/2023}2121 PINES COMPUTER CONSULTING INC |Invoice #4732 & 4733 -2,566.75
Check 12/11/202312122 ILLINOIS CEMETERY & FUNERAL HOMI Annual Membership Dues 2024 -35.00
Check 12/11/2023]2123 CARDMEMBER SERVICES Dec 2023 statement -2,285.85
Check 12/11/2023|2124 KING, LISA TOI Conference Travel -356.71
Liability Check 12/12/2023|E-pay ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE 36-6006245 000 QB Tracking # 95859 -290.58
Liability Check | 12/12/2023{E-pay _ {United States Treasury {2} 36-6006245 QB Tracking # 958608998 -836.50
Check 12/12/202312125 UNITED STATES TREASURY ID 36-6006245 - Period: March 31, 20] -41,105.77
Liability Check | 12/14/2023 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 12/12/21  -5,061.97
Paycheck 12/15/2023|DD1194 |Kimberly M Barrios Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 12/15/2023i{DD1193 |COREY NELSON Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 12/15/2023|DD1195 |Scott D. Dabbs Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 12/15/2023|DD1196 |ANDREW C REININK Direct Deposit 0.00
Check 12/15/2023|EFT Expert Pay Payroll Deduction for 12/15/23 payrol -336.00
Liability Check 12/26/2023|E-pay JLLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE 36-6006245 000 QB Tracking # -44307 -283.21
Liability Check | 12/26/2023]E-pay  {United States Treasury {2} 36-6006245 QB Tracking # -44306110 -824.59
Liability Check 12/27/2023|E-pay ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE 36-6006245 000 QB Tracking #-33704  -1,124.58
Liability Check | 12/27/2023|E-pay _ |United States Treasury {2} 36-6006245 QB Tracking # -33704710{  -4,604.81
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DeKalb Township

Total Month Expenditures

December 2023

Liability Check | 12/28/2023 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 12/26/2{  -4,932.43
Liability Check | 12/28/2023 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 12/27/2{ -17,149.02
Check 12/28/2023(2126 PINES COMPUTER CONSULTING INC |invoice #4732 & 4733 -2,885.00
Check 12/28/2023|2127 GORDON HARDWARE 2360 -31.99
Check 12/28/202312128 DEKALB COUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOROpportunity Unbound Membership -1,000.00
Check 12/28/2023(2129 DEKALB CHAMBER OF COMMERCE Invoice # 20687 E-blast (3 pack) -255.00
Check 12/28/2023|2130 Northern Illinois Homeless Coalition 2024 Membership -25.00
Check 12/28/2023{2131 OC CREATIVE, INC Invoice #2731 -300.00
Check 12/28/2023[2132 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD Acct #636747 Health Insurance Jan 23 -7,212.11
Check 12/28/202312133 THE STANDARD 160-770052 Vision insurance -44.59
Check 12/28/2023|2134 DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE CO Acct #FP36747 -330.75
Check 12/28/2023|2135 AFLAC Acct # 52201 December Premiums -170.58
Check 12/28/2023(2136 SHAW MEDIA Acct#10024904 Ad# 2115362 Audit Re -68.82
Paycheck 12/29/2023|DD1198 |Kimberly M Barrios Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 12/29/2023|DD1197 {COREY NELSON Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 12/29/2023{DD1199 [Scott D. Dabbs Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 12/29/2023|DD1200 |[ANDREW C REININK Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 12/29/2023|DD1201 [ANDREW TILLOTSON Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 12/29/2023|DD1202 {CHAD C. MCNETT Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 12/29/2023|DD1203 |CRAIG A SMITH Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 12/29/2023|DD1204 |DALE L THURMAN Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 12/29/2023|DD1205 [LISA R KING Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 12/29/2023|DD1206 | MARY HESS Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 12/29/2023|DD1207 [NANCY G BRADLO Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 12/29/2023{DD1208 |RICHARD J DYER Direct Deposit 0.00
Check 12/29/2023|EFT Expert Pay Payroll Deduction for 12/29/23 payrol -336.00

TOTAL DECEMEBER EXPENDITURES | -107,628.94
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DeKalb Township General Assistance
Total Month Expenditures

December 2023
Type Date Num Name Memo Amount
Paycheck 12/01/2023 Cassandra E Bachochin -1,233.51
Paycheck 12/01/2023 ERIKA D BROWN -1,774.32
Check 12/01/2023|2133 ]GA CLIENT 23GA02558 Flat Grant -425.00
Check 12/01/2023|2134 |GA CLIENT 23GA02559 Flat Grant -425.00
Check 12/01/2023|2135 |GA CLIENT 23GA02580 Flat Grant -425.00
Check 12/01/202312136 |GA CLIENT 23GA02529 Flat Grant -425,00
Check 12/01/202312137 |GA CLIENT 23GA02584 Flat Grant -425.00
Check 12/01/2023|2138 |GA CLIENT 23GA02480 Flat Grant -425.00
Check 12/01/2023/2139 |GA CLIENT 23GA02485 Flat Grant -425.00
Check 12/01/2023|2140 |{GA CLIENT 23GA02536 Flat Grant -425.00
Check 12/01/2023|2141 {GA CLIENT 23GA02514 Flat Grant -425.00
Check 12/01/2023|2142 {GA CLIENT 22GA02378 Flat Grant -425.00
Check 12/01/2023|2143 |GA CLIENT 12GA00003 Flat Grant -425.00
Check 12/01/2023|2144 |GA CLIENT 22GA02436 Flat Grant -425.00
Check 12/01/2023|2145 |GA CLIENT 23GA02461 Flat Grant -425.00
Check 12/01/2023|2146 |GA CLIENT 23GA02570 Flat Grant -425.00
Check 12/01/2023|2147 |[GA CLIENT 22GA02400 Flat Grant -425.00
Check 12/01/2023{2148 |GA CLIENT 23GA02487 Flat Grant -425.00
Check 12/04/2023{2149 |GA CLIENT 23GA02574 Flat Grant -425.00
Check 12/04/2023|2150 |GA CLIENT 23GA02583 Flat Grant -425.00
Check 12/06/2023|2151 |{GA CLIENT 23GA02569 Flat Grant -425.00
Check 12/08/2023|EFT  |IMRF November Payment -1,340.70
Check 12/10/202312153 |CARAHSOFT TECHNOLOGY CORP |Invoice IN1541880 -124.89
Check 12/10/2023|2154 |METRONET Acct #1653538 internet and phone -102.22
Check 12/10/2023]2155 [PASSION PURSUIT, INC Employment Services -480.00
Check 12/10/2023]|2156 |Cassandra Bachochin Insurance Reimbursement & Mileage -990.18
Check 12/10/2023|2157 |BROWN, ERIKA insurance Reimbursement & Mileage -436.92
Check 12/10/2023|2158 |SWANSON QUALITY SERVICE Invoice #13307 Q2 QB Payroll service -179.00
Check 12/10/2023{2159 |[CARDMEMBER SERVICES Acct 9113 -198.84
Liability Check 12/12/2023|E-pay |ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE  }92-1858532 000 QB Tracking # 959038998 -183.06
Liability Check 12/12/2023}E-pay |United States Treasury {2} 92-1858532 QB Tracking # 959048998 -646.31
Check 12/12/202312160 |UNITED STATES TREASURY ID 92-1858532 - tax period Sept. 30, 2023 - Form 94]  -5,783.65
Check 12/12/2023|2161 [GA CLIENT 23GA02594 Flat Grant -439.17
Check 12/12/2023]2162 [GA CLIENT 23GA02595 Flat Grant -439.17
Check 12/13/2023]|2163 |GA CLIENT 23GA02586 Flat Grant -736.67
Check 12/13/2023|2164 |GA CLIENT 23GA02591 Flat Grant -665.83
Check 12/13/202312165 |AMBER MANOR APARTMENTS 23EA01951 Shelter Assistance -753.00
Check 12/14/2023|2166 |MASON PROPERTIES 23EA01955 Shelter Assistance -910.00
Paycheck 12/15/2023 Cassandra E Bachochin -1,081.76
Paycheck 12/15/2023 ERIKA D BROWN -1,505.53
Check 12/19/2023|2167 |[Nicholas Cronauer 23EA01960 Shelter Assistance -950.00
Check 12/22/2023|2168 [S.0.A.S. Invoice 5085 -90.00
Liability Check 12/26/2023|E-pay |ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE  192-18568532 000 QB Tracking # -464599102 -195.60
Liability Check 12/26/2023|E-pay |United States Treasury {2} 92-1858532 QB Tracking # -464590102 -693.62
Check 12/28/202312188 |GA CLIENT 23GA02603 Flat Grant -191.91
Check 12/28/2023]|2192 |NCPERS GROUP LIFE INSURANCE  |Unit # 0705 IMRF Life Insurance -16.00
Check 12/28/2023]2193 {BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD Acct #636747 Heaith Insurance January 24 -1,449.98
Check 12/28/2023|2194 |CARAHSOFT TECHNOLOGY CORP |invoice IN1559978 -564.49
Check 12/28/2023{2195 |THE STANDARD Acct #160-770052 December vision -6.37
Check 12/28/202312196 |AFLAC Acct #52201 January premiums -54.22

13




DeKalb Township General Assistance
Total Month Expenditures

December 2023
Paycheck 12129/2023 Cassandra E Bachochin -1,226.25
Paycheck 12/29/2023 ERIKA D BROWN -1,530.38
TOTAL DECEMBER EXPENDITURES -35,048.45
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2023 DECEMBER ROAD DISTRICT WARRANT FOR EXPENDITURES REPORT

ROAD AND BRIDGE . o
12/01/2023| 310 {JODIE L PETERSON 11/06/23-11/26/23 209.81
311 |KAREN S GUMINO 11/06/23-11/26/23 1,632.69

12/15/2023] 312 |JODIE L PETERSON 11/27/2023-12/10/2023 175.59
12/15/2023| 313 {KAREN § GUMINO 11/27/2023-12/10/2023 1,114.46
12/01/2023| E-pay !ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE 36-6006245 000 QB Tracking # 404205998 93.61
E-pay |United States Treasury {2} B 46-1580226 QB Tracking # 404289998 442.46

E-pay |ILLINO!S DEPARTMENT REVENUE 36-6006245 000 QB Tracking # 412447998 39.71

E-pay [United States Treasury {2} 46-1580226 QB Tracking # 412508998 224.52

PAD |IMRF pension321.222/vac336.00 657.22

12/11/2023| E-pay [ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE - 36-6006245 000 QB Tracking # 844317998 91.67
12/11/2023| E-pay |United States Treasury {2} 46-1580226 QB Tracking # 844443998 436.46
12/01/2023| 2111 |AFLAC PYRLL EXP-A#-52201; i#947898 nov 2023 40.70
2112 |BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD HEALTH. 2023 DEC 1,940.52

2113 |THE STANDARD hith - 2023 DEC 6.37

2114 |SWANSON QUALITY SERVICES, LLC | # 13343 ACCTG PYRLL AND SUPPORT 2023 OCT-DEC 478.00

2115 |CONSERVFS FUEL-ID# 500460 1#131003753 458.33

12/04/2023| 2116 |CULLIGAN OF DEKALB Adt 680610 0001514 MISC 40.40
2117 |FEHR GRAHAM ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL  |BLDG MAINT i#119993 PROJ #20-1030 PH6 1,975.00

2118 VERIZON TEL {# 9950169122 A# 342151176-00001 98.80

2119 |SWANSON QUALITY SERVICES, LLC 1 # 13354 ACCTG PYRLL AND SUPPORT 2024 JAN-MAR 478.00

12/11/2023; 2120 |AIRGAS USLLC rentals C# 2986196 1# 550726841 23.52
2121 |BONNELL INDUSTRIES INC E.M. I# 0212965, 0213044 340.77

2122 |CARDMEMBER SERVICES OFSUP39.04/TRVL232.56/SMTLS33.96/SMEQ369.99/TEL91.47 767.02

2123 |CINTAS UNIFORMS I# 4172791093, 4173510196, 4280599, 5025395, 5606161 738.95

2124 [CITY OF DEKALB replacement tax. allocation-collected OCT/NOV_ALLOC DEC 2023 3,720.28

2125 |CITY OF SYCAMORE replacement tax allocation.-COLL OCT/NOV ALLOC DEC 237.78

2126 |[COMED UTIL 2439372006 DUE 01/16/24 580.88

2127 |DEKALB LAWN & EQUIPMENT CO., INC. E.M. I# 93918, 93917 415.14

2128 \GUMINO, KAREN TRVL 9/7/23-12/06/23 55.35

2129 [ILLINOIS PUBLIC WORKS MUTUAL AID NETWORK DUES 2024 250.00

2130 |LAWSON PRODUCTS, INC C# 10135036 I# 9311118373 UNIFORMS 208.59

2131 |[METRONET A# 1653538 IT 69.65/INTERNET 37.21/PHONE-37.98 12/02/23-1/01/24 144.84

2132 |NORTHERN ILLINOIS DISPOSAL UTILITY- I# 225827327086 12/1/23-12/31/23 A# 3086-436769 96.61

2133 |[PINES COMPUTER CONSULTING INC OF COMP. 1# 4732 975.00

2134 {SUPERIOR DIESEL INC. 2 E.M. I# W1-25999 773.76

2135 |TWINS CLEANING SERVICES LLC BLDG MAINT I# 000844 84.00

2136 |DEKANE EQUIPMENT CORPORATION em i# 1A93351 150,10

12/11/2023| 2137 |VOID VOID: 0.00
12/27/2023| 2138 |ARCHER ALIGNMENT INC E.M. |# 93523 87.31
2139 |BACON'S TERMITE & PEST SPECIALISTS BLDG. MAINT-A# 1028, 1#20193 180.00

2140 |BARB CITY AUTOMOTIVE i# 58357, 58846 E.M. 284.79

2141 |BONNELL INDUSTRIES INC EM 1 0213145-IN 212.33

2142 |GORDON HARDWARE Adt 2360 SS 1# 934632, 934681-47.74; EM-1#934827-6.64; BLDGMAINT-1#935026-28.86 83.24

2143 [LUCIUS, JOHN D E.M. i# 596872 180.00

2144 |NEBRASKA-IOWA INDUSTRIAL FASTENERS CORP SS I# 6243152, 6242630 1,032.17

2145 |TOWNSHIP HWY. COMMISSIONERS OF ILLINOIS DUES 2024 75.00

TOTAL 2023 DECEMBER ROAD FUND EXPENDITURES PAID 22,331.75
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I

PERMANENT ROAD

12/01/2023| 433 |James Poff lli 11/06/23-11/26/23 2,329.62
434 |JEFFREY L HARNESS 11/06/23-11/26/23 2,353.36

12/15/2023| 435 |James Poff 1 11/27/2023-12/10/2023 3 1,521.69
436 |JEFFREY L HARNESS 11/27/2023-12/10/2023 1,440.40

12/01/2023! E-pay |ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE 36-6006245 000 QB Tracking # 410733998 334.11
E-pay [United States Treasury 2 92-1810853 QB Tracking # 410813998 1,927.86

PAD |IMRF pension 870.76/vac320.10 1,190.86

12/14/2023| E-pay |ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE o 36-6006245 000 QB Tracking # 848402998 205.85
E-pay |United States Treasury 2 92-1810853 QB Tracking # 848535998 B 1,073.72

12/01/2023; 2119 JAFLAC A#-52201; 1 947898 2023 NOV 343.60
2120 {BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD HLTH-2023 DEC 2,854.72

2121 |THE STANDARD ___{HLTH- 2023 DEC 12,74

2122 |WAGNER AGGREGATE, INC. RD. MAINT. i# 41962 437.81

12/04/2023] 2123 |COMED ROAD LIGHTING a#8621064078 158.75
2124 CONSERVFS INC EQUIP FUEL i# 132003754, 40021218 1,100.72

2125 |FEHR GRAHAM ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL  {ENGINEERING I# 119994, I# 119995 PROJ 23-782 10,150.00

2126 |HARNESS, JEFF PR-HLTH- DEP. J.H.-2023 DECEMBER 299.42

2127 |SKYLINE SALT SOLUTIONS SALT I# 2829 6,325.00

12/11/2023| 2128 |ARNDT DRAINAGE LLC RD MAINT i# 417 41.80
2129 |DPICONSTRUCTION RD PROJ. RICH ROAD DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS 16,027.08

2130 |LAWSON PRODUCTS SIGNS i# 9311118373 76.73

12/27/2023]{ 2131 |COUNTRYMAN INC 2023 PAVEMENT MARKING 33,000.00
2132 |[NEBRASKA-IOWA INDUSTRIAL FASTENERS CORP RD MAINT 1#6254222 86.81

TOTAL 2023 DECEMBER PERM RD EXPENDITURES PAID 83,292.66
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DeKalb Township

Expenditures to Date
January 2024

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount
Liability Ched 01/08/2024|E-pay ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE 36-6006245 000 QB Tracking # 823981898 -298.89
Liability Cheq 01/08/2024|E-pay United States Treasury {2} 36-6006245 QB Tracking # 824021898 -859.96
Liability Cheq 01/08/2024|E-pay IDES 0804766-2 QB Tracking # 824065898 -57.20
Liability Cheq 01/08/2024|E-pay United States Treasury {2} 36-6006245 QB Tracking # 824108898 -19.36
Check 01/08/2024|2137 CARDMEMBER SERVICES January 2024 statement -2,597.02
Check 01/08/2024|2138 COMED Acct #1443084045 Cemetery utlitlty -43.98
Check 01/08/2024)2139 COMED Acct #2439372006 Building -824.47
Check 01/08/2024|2140 METRONET Acct #1653538 -283.67
Check 01/08/202412141 NICOR GAS Acct #76-03-63-1000 1 -163.68
Check 01/08/2024|2142 NORTHERN ILLINOIS DISPOSAL, INC. |Acct #3086-436769 -90.60
Check 01/08/2024}12143 RICOH USA, INC Customer # 3571042 - Contract #4157866 - Invoice 4 -13.94
Check 01/08/2024|2144 SPARKLE JANITORIAL SERVICE Invoice #2378 -540.00
Check 01/08/202412145 VERIZON Acct 342151176-00003 -100.52
Check 01/08/2024(2146 ZUKOWSKI, ROGERS, FLOOD & MCARLInvoice #166164 -320.00
Check 01/08/202412147 Scott Dabbs December mileage -108.07
Check 01/08/202412148 SMITH, CRAIG January Insurance Reimbursement -291.70
Check 01/08/2024|2149 DYER, RICH January Insurance Reimbursement -675.00
Check 01/08/202412151 Kimberly Barrios January Insurance Reimbursement -675.00
Check 01/08/2024(2152 REININK, ANDREW January Insurance Reimbursement -511.32
Liability Cheq 01/11/2024 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 01/08/2024 -5,205.37
Paycheck 01/12/2024|DD1210 [Kimberly M Barrios Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 01/12/2024{DD1209 |COREY NELSON Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 01/12/2024|DD1211 |Scott D. Dabbs Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 01/12/2024|DD1212 |ANDREW C REININK Direct Deposit 0.00

TOTAL -13,679.75
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DeKalb Township General Assistance
Expenditures to Date

January 2024
Type Date Num Name Memo Amount

Check 01/01/2024|2169 |GA Client 23GA02591 Flat Grant -425.00
Check 01/01/2024|2170 |GA Client 23GA02580 Flat Grant -425.00
Check 01/01/202412171 |GA Client 23GA02558 Flat Grant -425.00
Check 01/01/202412172 |GA Client 23GA02529 Flat Grant -425.00
Check 01/01/2024|2173 |GA Client 23GA02586 Flat Grant -265.20
Check 01/01/2024|2174 |GA Client 23GA02584 Flat Grant -425.00
Check 01/01/2024}2175 |GA Client 23GA02490 Flat Grant -425.00
Check 01/01/202412176 |GA Client 23GA02476 Flat Grant -425.00
Check 01/01/2024]|2177 |GA Client 23GA02485 Flat Grant -425.00
Check 01/01/2024|2178 |GA Client 23GA02594 Flat Grant -425.00
Check 01/01/202412179 |GA Client 23GA02536 Flat Grant -425.00
Check 01/01/202412180 |GA Client 23GA02514 Flat Grant -425.00
Check 01/01/2024]|2181 |GA Client 22GA02378 Flat Grant -425.00
Check 01/01/2024|2182 |GA Client 23GA02595 Flat Grant -425.00
Check 01/01/2024|2183 |GA Client 12GA00003 Flat Grant -425.00
Check 01/01/202412184 |GA Client 22GA02436 Flat Grant -425.00
Check 01/01/202412185 |GA Client 23GA02461 Flat Grant -425.00
Check 01/01/2024|2186 |GA Client 22GA02400 Flat Grant -425.00
Check 01/01/202412187 |GA Client 23GA02487 Flat Grant -425.00
Check 01/01/202412189 |GA Client 23GA02600 Flat Grant -699.19
Check 01/01/202412190 GA Client 23GA02605 Flat Grant -589.52
Check 01/01/2024]2191 |GA Client 23GA02597 Flat Grant -781.45
Check 01/01/2024|2197 |GA Client 23GA02569 Flat Grant -425.00
Check 01/04/202412198 |GA Client 23GA02609 Flat Grant -465.48
Liability Check | 01/07/2024|E-pay |ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE |92-1858532 000 QB Tracking # 599459898 -196.78
Liability Check | 01/07/2024|E-pay |United States Treasury {2} 92-1858532 QB Tracking # 599466898 -685.52
Liability Check | 01/07/2024|E-pay |United States Treasury {2} 92-1858532 QB Tracking # 599475898 -11.75
Check 01/09/2024}2199 |CARDMEMBER SERVICES Acct *9113 -852.07
Check 01/09/202412200 JMETRONET Acct #1653538 internet and phone -102.21
Check 01/09/2024]12201 [PASSION PURSUIT, INC Employment Services -600.00
Check 01/09/2024|2202 |Casey Bachochin Insurance and Mileage reimbursement -705.13
Check 01/09/2024j2203 |RICOH USA, INC Contract # 5129254 invoice # 5068697395 -378.72
Check 01/09/2024]|2204 |NJS ENTERPRISES, INC. Visual GA - Invoice #240059 -68.98
Paycheck 01/12/2024|DD Cassandra E Bachochin -1,226.23
Paycheck 01/12/2024{DD ERIKA D BROWN -1,560.54

TOTAL -17,263.77
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2024 JANUARY ROAD DISTRICT WARRANT FOR EXPENDITURES TO DATE REPORT

ROAD AND BRIDGE

01/02/2024 314 |JODIE L PETERSON 12/11/23-12/24/23 52.49
315 |KAREN S GUMINO 12/11/23-12/24/23 o 1,118.46
01/02/2024| E-pay |ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE 36-6006245 000 QB Tracking # -355113102 84.70
E-pay |United States Treasury {2} - 46-1580226 QOB Tracking # -354980102 #1092
PAD  |IMRF pension401.52/vac420.00 B 821.52
01/02/2024] 2146 |AFLAC PYRLL EXP-A#-52201; i#298872 DEC 2023 40.70
2147 |BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD ~ HEALTH. 2024 JAN 1,940.52
2148 |CIT GROUP LLC E.M. 1#109P236315 o - 111.45
2149 '|DEARBORN NATIONAL FP36747 - 47.25
2150 |NEBRASKA-IOWA INDUSTRIAL FASTENERS CORP SMTLS #6256594 ) o 121.00
2151 |NICOR GAS  |UTiL76-03-63-1000 1 DUE 02/02/2024 253.88
2152 |SUPERIOR DIESEL INC. 2 - E.M. #W1-26039 3,975.41
2153 | THE STANDARD hith - 2024 JAN 6.37
2154 |CULLIGAN OF DEKALB o MISC. # 0001565 10.25
2155 |SMITH, CRAIG LG EQUIP. LICENSE./TITLE NEW TRAILER 173.00
01/08/2024 2156 |AIRGAS US LLC rentais C# 2986196 I# 5504513181 24,04
2157 {COMED UTIL 2439372006 DUE 02/16/24 824.47
2158 |CARDMEMBER SERVICES TEL 113.00/0FSUP26.13/EQ MAINT 444.19/MISC 134.22 717.54
2159 |METRONET A# 1653538 IT 69.65//INTERNET 37.21/PHONE-37.98 01/02/24-2/C 144.84
2160 |NEBRASKA-IOWA INDUSTRIAL FASTENERS CORP SMTLS 1# 6257578 37.86
2161 |NORTHERN iLLINOIS DISPOSAL UTILITY- i# 22661056 T086 01/1/24-01/31/24 A# 3086-436769 94.59
2162 |VERI{ZON At 342151176-00001 |# 9952637840 98.80
TOTAL 2024 JANUARY ROAD FUND EXPENDITURES TO DATE 11,110.06
PERMANENT ROAD _ N
01/02/2024 437  |James Poff ili 1,525.68
438 |JEFFREY L HARNESS L o 1,449.41
01/02/2024| E-pay |ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE 36-6006245 000 QB Tracking # -353855102 205.85
E-pay |United States Treasury 2 92-1810853 QB Tracking # -353718102 1,060.72
PAD IMRF PENSION 1106.31/ VAC 406.69 1,513.00
01/02/2024 2133 |AFLAC A#-52201; 1 298872 2023 DEC 343.60
2134 |BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD HLTH-2024 JAN 2,854.72
2135 |DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE CO HEALTH-2023 01/01/24-03/31/24 94.50
2136 |THE STANDARD HLTH- 2024 JAN 12.74
2137 |COMED STLTG 158,28
2138 |HARNESS, JEFF 2024 JAN. HLTH 299.42
1/8/2024| 2139 |DTN,LLC RENTAL i# 6042546 01/22/24-04/21/24 885.15
TOTAL 2024 JANUARY PERM RD EXPENDITURES TO DATE 10,403.07
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9:13 AM
01/07/24

Accrual Basis

DeKalb Township

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

April through December 2023

TOTAL
Dec 23 Apr - Dec 23 Budget $ Over Budget | % of Budget
Income
General Town Fund 1
Cemetery Income 0.00 1,250.00 2,000.00 -750.00 62.5%
Interest Income 2,026.44 8,608.02 750.00 7,858.02 1,147.74%
Miscellaneous 0.00 7,062.54 2,500.00 4,5662.54 282.5%
PPRT (State Replacement Tax) 4,798.50 56,142.57 85,000.00 -28,857.43 66.05%
Property Tax 0.00 970,319.31 921,500.00 48,819.31 105.3%
TIF Fund Disbursement 0.00 0.00 4,500.00 -4,500.00 0.0%
TOIRMA DIVIDEND 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
Totai General Town Fund 1 6,824.94] 1,043,382.44] 1,017,250.00 26,132.44 102.57%
Postage| 0.00 280.42
Total Income 6,824.94| 1,043,662.86| 1,017,250.00 26,412.86 102.6%
Gross Proﬂtl 6,824.94| 1,043,662.86| 1,017,250.00 26,412.86 102.6%
Expense
adj ] 0.00 9,148.28
Cemetery Fund
CAPITAL OUTLAY
IOakwood Road Improvements 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 -100,000.00 0.0%
Total CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 -100,000.00 0.0%
COMMODITIES
Equipment - Supplies 0.00 139.84 6,000.00 -5,860.16 2.33%
Signage - Fencing 0.00 0.00 8,000.00 -8,000.00 0.0%
Utility 41.30 385.66 750.00 -364.34 51.42%
Total COMMODITIES 41.30 525.50 14,750.00 -14,224.50 3.56%
CONTRACTUAL
Computer Software 0.00 700.00 5,000.00 -4,300.00 14.0%
Dues 0.00 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
Grave Openings 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%
Landscaping - Maintenance 3,507.47 12,467.07 35,000.00 -22,532.93 35.62%
Other Professionai Services 0.00 730.00 10,000.00 -0,270.00 7.3%
Postage 0.00 0.00 100.00 -100.00 0.0%
Publishing - Printing 0.00 0.00 2,750.00 -2,750.00 0.0%
Restoration 0.00 0.00 17,500.00 -17,500.00 0.0%
Road Construction/Maintenance 0.00 0.00 7.500.00 -7,500.00 0.0%
Snow Removal 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 -3,500.00 0.0%
Training - Educ, - Travel 99.09 709.52 5,000.00 -4,290.48 14.19%
Tree Services 0.00 1,800.00 7,500.00 -5,700.00 24.0%
Website 0.00 0.00 350.00 -350.00 0.0%
Total CONTRACTUAL 3,606.56 16,406.59 96,700.00 -80,293.41 16.97%
OTHER EXPENDITURES
Miscellaneous 0.00 45.67 3,000.00 -2,954.33 1.52%
Total OTHER EXPENDITURES 0.00 45.67 3,000.00 -2,954.33 1.52%
PERSONNEL
Medicare -1,013.35 -1,636.01 1,500.00 -3,136.01 -109.07%
Salaries 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 -15,000.00 0.0%
Social Security 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.0%
Unemployment Insurance 0.00 0.00 750.00 -750.00 0.0%
Workmen's Compensation 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00 0.0%
Total PERSONNEL -1,013.35 -1,636.01 21,750.00 -23,386.01 -7.52%
Total Cemetery Fund 2,634.51 15,341.76 236,200.00 -220,858.25 6.5%
CONTINGENCIES 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 -50,000.00 0.0%
General Town Fund
Administration Expense
23
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9:13 AM
01/07/24
Accrual Basis

DeKalb Township
Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

April through December 2023

TOTAL
Dec 23 Apr - Dec 23 Budget $ Over Budget | % of Budget
Capital Outlay
IBuiIding 0.00 0.00 200,000.00 -200,000.00 0.0%
Total Capitai Outlay 0.00 0.00 200,000.00 -200,000.00 0.0%
Commodities
lOperating Supplies 881.24 5,652.77 12,500.00 -6,847.23 45.22%
Total Commodities 881.24 5,652.77 12,500.00 -6,847.23 45.22%
Contractual Services
Audit 0.00 4,325.00 10,000.00 -5,675.00 43.25%
Building Maintenance 0.00 1,566.86 6,000.00 -4,433.14 26.11%
Equipment Maintenance/ Software 163.53 924.30 4,300.00 -3,375.70 21.5%
Insurance-Liability/WC 0.00 11,842.00 18,000.00 -6,158.00 65.79%
IT - Security - Email 2,584.09 7,666.41 15,000.00 -7,333.59 51.11%
Janitorial 675.00 4,320.00 9,500.00 -5,180.00 45.47%
L.egal Services 440.00 4,480.00 20,000.00 -15,520.00 22.4%
Other Professional Services 41,603.59 42,556.74 25,000.00 17,556.74 170.23%
Postage 0.00 1,094.50 3,600.00 -2,505.50 30.4%
Printing 0.00 491.70 8,500.00 -8,008.30 5.79%
Subscriptions/Memberships/Dues 1,235.99 5,502.08 9,750.00 -4,247.92 56.43%
Telephone - Internet 142.26 1,653.70 5,000.00 -3,446.30 31.07%
Travel - Training - Education 970.65 1,922.35 15,000.00 -13,077.65 12.82%
Utilities 1,050.74 6,084.36 25,000.00 -18,915.64 24.34%
Website 300.00 1,106.67 9,000.00 -7,893.33 12.3%
Total Contractua! Services 49,165.85 95,436.67 183,650.00 -88,213.33 51.97%
Other Expenditures
Community Services 0.00 -400.00
Community Services - Events 255.00 4,366.22 135,000.00 -130,633.78 3.23%
Emergency Relief 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
Miscellaneous 46.75 2,348.51 5,000.00 -2,651.49 46.97%
Office Equipment -Equip Leasing 0.00 91.29 10,000.00 -9,908.71 0.91%
Social Media 0.00 33.97 2,750.00 -2,716.03 1.24%
Total Other Expenditures 301.75 6,439.99 162,750.00 -156,310.01 3.96%
Personnel
IMRF - Pension 2,653.38 11,343.61 32,000.00 -20,656.39 35.45%
Insurance Benefits 5,732.24 48,088.52 100,000.00 -51,911.48 48.09%
Medicare 0.00 0.00 9,500.00 -9,500.00 0.0%
Salaries (Elected & Staff) 15,716.66 78,433.30 400,000.00 -321,566.70 19.61%
Social Security -4,333.00 -6,995.36 30,000.00 -36,995.36 -23.32%
Unemployment insurance 3.07 270.04 3,500.00 -3,229.96 7.72%
Total Personnel 19,772.35 131,140.11 575,000.00 -443,859.89 22.81%
Administration Expense - Other 0.00 295.00
Total Administration Expense 70,121.19 238,964.54] 1,133,900.00 -894,935.46 21.08%
Assessor's Budget
Capital Outlay
Computer Hardware 2,589.00 2,637.87 2,800.00 -162.13 94.21%
Computer Software 0.00 299.50 1,000.00 -700.50 29.95%
Total Capital Outlay 2,589.00 2,937.37 3,800.00 -862.63 77.3%
Commodities
Office Equipment 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00 0.0%
Office Furniture 541.75 541.75 2,000.00 -1,458.25 27.09%
Office Supplies 155.78 643.91 1,700.00 -1,056.09 37.88%
Operating Supplies 0.00 0.00 1,400.00 -1,400.00 0.0%
Total Commodities 697.53 1,185.66 6,600.00 -5,414.34 17.97%
Contractural Services
24
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3:11,(3)7‘1‘2":"' DeKalb Township
Accrual Basis Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
April through December 2023
TOTAL
Dec 23 Apr - Dec 23 Budget $ Over Budget | % of Budget
Appraisal Fee 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 -4,000.00 0.0%
Dues 0.00 0.00 350.00 -350.00 0.0%
Equipment Maintenance 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
IT Services - Security 515.00 793.80 2,000.00 -1,206.20 39.69%
Legal Services 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.0%
Postage 0.00 340.88 350.00 -9.12 97.39%
Printing 12.25 362.60 800.00 -437.40 45.33%
Software Licensing 0.00 6,300.00 10,000.00 -3,700.00 63.0%
Telephone - Internet 241.93 2,084.19 3,000.00 -915.81 69.47%
Travel - Educ - Training 147.38 1,590.38 6,000.00 -4,409.62 26.51%
Total Contractural Services 916.56 11,471.85 30,500.00 -19,028.15 37.61%
Other Expenditures
Internet Access Fees 0.00 0.00 700.00 -700.00 0.0%
Miscellaneous Expense 0.00 77.74 700.00 -622.26 11.11%
Property Online 0.00 600.00 700.00 -100.00 85.71%
Website 0.00 0.00 200.00 -200.00 0.0%
Total Other Expenditures 0.00 677.74 2,300.00 -1,622.26 29.47%
Personnel
IMRF 513.50 4,152.30 10,500.00 -6,347.70 39.55%
Insurance Benefits 3,248.23 28,623.34 57,000.00 -28,376.66 50.22%
Medicare 0.00 0.00 2,600.00 -2,600.00 0.0%
Salaries 0.00 0.00 148,500.00 -148,500.00 0.0%
Social Security 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
Unemployment Insurance 0.00 0.00 900.00 -900.00 0.0%
Total Personnel 3,761.73 32,775.64 229,500.00 -196,724.36 14.28%
Total Assessor's Budget 7,964.82 49,048.26 272,700.00 -223,651.74 17.99%
Community Agency Support 500.00 152,500.00 175,000.00 -22,500.00 87.14%
Total General Town Fund 78,586.01 440,512.80| 1,581,600.00 -1,141,087.20 27.85%
Payroll Expenses 64,702.22 365,769.13
Total Expense 145,922.74 830,771.96| 1,867,800.00 -1,037,028.04 44.48%
I | | [Netincome -139,097.80]  212,890.90] -850,550.00 1,063,440.90 -25.03%

25
Page 3 of 3




DeKalb Township General Assistance

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
April through December 2023

TOTAL
Apr 23 Dec 23 Apr - Dec 23 Budget $ Over Budget | % of Budget
income
General Assistance Fund 15
IGA income 4,499.25 0.00 5,777.54 5,000.00 777.54 115.56%
Interest 126.42 360.60 3,198.39 500.00 2,698.39 639.68%
Miscellaneous Income 0.00 0.00 172.31 500.00 -327.69 34.46%
Property Tax 0.00 0.00 213,827.99] 213,500.00 327.99 100.15%
SSI -State of IL Interim Asstce 0.00 0.00 14,043.55 5,000.00 9,043.55 280.87%
Total General Assistance Fund 15 4,625.67 360.60 237,019.78| 224,500.00 12,519.78 105.58%
Total Income 4,625.67 360.60 237,019.78] 224,500.00 12,519.78 105.58%
Gross Profit| 4,625.67 360.60 237,019.78] 224,500.00 12,519.78 105.58%
Expense
adj | 0.00 0.00 4,354.29
General Assistance Fund
Administration
COMMODITIES
Equipment 0.00 0.00 40.89 6,500.00 -6,459.11 0.63%
Operating Supplies 70.29 171.39 1,439.61 5,000.00 -3,560.39 28.79%
Total COMMODITIES 70.29 171.39 1,480.50 11,500.00 -10,019.50 12.87%
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
Equipment Mainte & Supplies 0.00 0.00 2,040.85 3,200.00 -1,159.156 63.78%
IT 0.00 689.38 1,744.25 2,000.00 -255.75 87.21%
| Legal 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%
Postage 0.00 0.00 182.56 2,000.00 -1,817.44 9.13%
Publishing/Subscr/Printing 249.00 90.00 1,177.38 4,000.00 -2,822.62 29.44%
Telephone - Internet 0.00 102.22 615.54 1,000.00 -384.46 61.55%
Travel - Training - Education 153.27 553.60 2,791.49 4,000.00 -1,208.51 69.79%
Visual GA 0.00 0.00 3,400.00 7,500.00 -4,100.00 45.33%
Total CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 402.27 1,435.20 11,952.07 28,700.00 -16,747.93 41.65%
Miscellaneous 0.00 206.45 625.29 5,000.00 -4,374.71 12.51%
PERSONNEL
IMRF 393.77 1,053.11 9,635.90 8,500.00 1,135.90 113.36%
Insurance Benefits 2,467.79 2,329.85 19,118.63 45,000.00 -25,881.37 42.49%
Medicare 0.00 5,601.41 5,426.11 2,200.00 3,226.11 246.64%
Salaries 7,782.13| 10,536.55 74,367.82| 155,000.00 -80,632.18 47.98%
Social Security 0.00 -778.82 -1,528.35 8,500.00 -10,028.35 -17.98%
Unemployment 0.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 -600.00 0.0%
Workmen's Compensation 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00 0.0%
Total PERSONNEL 10,643.69| 18,742.10 107,020.41| 222,300.00 -115,279.89 48.14%
Total Administration 11,116.25| 20,555.14 121,077.97] 267,500.00 -146,422.03 45.26%
Contingencies 0.00 857.74 857.74 15,000.00 -14,142.26 5.72%
Home Relief
COMMODITIES
Emergency Assistance 7,442.93 2,613.00 41,780.22 75,000.00 -33,219.78 55.71%
Flat Grant 4,592.97 9,690.01 59,879.11 60,000.00 -120.89 99.8%
Food/Household Supplies Support 0.00 0.00 46,000.00 50,000.00 -4,000.00 92.0%
Miscellaneous Expense 0.00 0.00 35.00 2,500.00 -2,465.00 1.4%
Personal/Household Incidentals 0.00 480.00 2,280.00 6,500.00 -4,220.00 35.08%
Total COMMODITIES 12,035.80| 12,783.01 149,974.33] 194,000.00 -44,025.67 77.31%
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
Community Outreach 180.00 0.00 180.00 0.00 180.00 100.0%
Dental Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
MACI Med Casastrophic 0.00 0.00 2,360.00 3,500.00 -1,140.00 67.43%
Medical 0.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 -30,000.00 0.0%
Other Medical Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
Total CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 180.00 0.00 2,540.00 53,500.00 -50,860.00 4.75%
Total Home Relief 12,215.90| 12,783.01 152,514.33| 247,500.00 -94,985.67 61.62%
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DeKalb Township General Assistance

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
April through December 2023

TOTAL
Apr 23 Dec 23 Apr - Dec 23 Budget $ Over Budget | % of Budget
Total General Assistance Fund 23,332,115 34,185.89 274,450.04! 530,000.00 -255,549.96 51.78%
Payroll Expenses 1,542.71 3,879.49 13,660.80 0.00 13,560.90 100.0%
Total Expense 24,874.86| 38,175.38 292,365.23| 530,000.00 -237,634.77 55.16%
P T ] Net Income -20,249.19{ -37,814.78 -55,345.45| -305,500.00 250,154.55 18.12%
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11:30 AM DeKalb Township Road Fund

Accrust Basls Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
April through December 2023
TOTAL
Dec 23 Apr - Dec 23 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
Income -
6 General Road Fund - B
311 Property Tax Net N
Recapture Revenue Dek Cty tx 0.00 28,414.12
311 Property Tax Net - Other 0.00 226,016.19 178,903.00 47,113.19 126.33%
Total 311 Property Tax Net 0.00 254,430.31 178,903.00 | 75,527.31 142.22%
311A Property Tax-Total 0.00 59,891.33 357,806.00 -297,914.67 16.74%
311B Less Municipal Shares 0.00 0.00 178,903.00 —178,903.09» N 0.0%
342 Replacement Tax St lllinois 9,535.39 111,564.47 190,000.00 -78,435.53 58.72%
381 Interest income 470.29 2,797.26 400.00 77»2',397‘26 699.32%
389 Miscellaneous Fines Etc ) N
TOI-REIMB TRAVEL 469.67 933.41
TOIRMA CLAIM REIMBURSEMENT 1,826.30 3,652.60
389 Miscellaneous Fines Etc - Other 125.00 1,595.06
Total 389 Miscellaneous Fines Etc 2,420.97 6,181.07
390 TOIRMA Insure Dividend 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
Cemetery maintenance reimbursem 1,681.17 15,338.45 30,000.00 -14,661.55 51.13%
TIF DISBURSEMENT 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%
Total 6 General Road Fund 14,107.82 450,202.89 939,012.00 -488,809.11 47.94%
Total Income 14,107.82 450,202.89 939,012.00 -488,809.11 47.94%
1Gross Profit 14,107.82 450,202.89 939,012.00 -488,809.11 47.94%
Expense
adj i I 0.00 -147.20
General Road Fund
1Road and Bridge Fund
6-11 Administration
Commodities
651 Office- Computer,Supp 1,014.04 6,708.78 10,000.00 -3,291.22 67.09%
652 Operating Expense 956.00 1,854.46 2,500.00 -645.54 74.18%
Total Commodities 1,970.04 8,563.24 12,500.00 -3,936.76 68.51%
Contractual Services
531 Audit/Accounting 0.00 4,325.00 7,500.00 -3,175.00 57.67%
533 Legal Services 0.00 5,966.00 30,000.00 -24,034.00 19.89%
551 Postage 0.00 221.35 450.00 -228.65 49.19%
552 Telephone 228.25 1,547.41 5,000.00 -3,452.59 30.95%
553 Publishing/Printing 0.00 897.60 1,000.00 -102.40 89.76%
554 Utillities Wast/Gas/Water 677.49 4,676.28 7,500.00 -2,823.72 62.35%
555 Dues Road Commissioner 325.00 375.00 500.00 -125.00 75.0%
556 Personal Property 3,958.06 65,341.85 90,000.00 -24,658.15 72.6%
563 Training Rd.Com./Rd. Crew 0.00 190.17 2,500.00 -2,309.83 7.61%
567 Internet 37.21 642.89 1,000.00 -357.11 64.29%
591 Ins Liability Gen/Bnd/Wrk 0.00 13,902.00 16,000.00 -2,098.00 86.89%
IPWAM-IL PUB.WKS MUT AID NET 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00 0.0%
IT Service 69.65 687.54 1,500.00 -812.46 45.84%
Travel 287.91 567.91 2,500.00 -1,932.09 22.72%
Total Contractual Services 5,5683.57 99,341.00 167,950.00 -68,609.00 59.15%
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11:30 AM
01/02/24
Accrual Basis

DeKalb Township Road Fund
Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

April through December 2023

TOTAL
Dec 23 Apr - Dec 23 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
Personnetl ] -
410 Salaries- Road Crew 0.00 6,767.25 14,000.00 -7,232.75 48.34%
411 Salaries Secretary 4,747.50 38,427.09 63,700.00 | -25,272.91 60.33%
451 Health Insurance 1,946.89 16,659.92 29,900‘00 -13,240.08 55.72%
452 IMRF Pension 321.22 L 3,887.88 3,500.00 o 387.88 111.08%
453 Unemployment Insurance 9;00 148.19 400.00 -250.81 37.3%
461 Social Security 294.35 2,802.05 5,000.00 -2,197.95 56.04%
462 Medicare 68.83 655.31 1,100.00 -444.69 59.57%
Total Personne! 7,378.79 69,348.69 117,600.00 -48,251.31 58.97%
Total 6-11 Administration 14,932.40 177,252.93 298,050.00 -120,797.07 59.47%
6-45 Maintenance
511 Building Maintenance Servce 2,267.86 39,732.02 38,500.00 1,232.02 - 103.2%
512 Equipment Maintnce Repr/Pts 2,450.84 26,862.81 62,500.00 -35,637.19 42.98%
Capital Outlay
Large Equipment 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 -50,000.00 0.0%
New Building Sign 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 -25,000.00 0.0%
New Plow/Dump Truck 0.00 21,750.00 60,000.00 -38,250.00 36.25%
Salt Shed New 0.00 0.00 90,000.00 -90,000.00 0.0%
Small Equipment 369.99 1,807.99 15,000.00 -13,192.01 12.05%
Total Capital Outlay 369.99 23,557.99 240,000.00 -216,442.01 9.82%
Commodities
652 Shop Supplies 1,079.91 18,436.50 23,000.00 -4,563.50 80.16%
653 Small Tools 33.96 361.67 14,000.00 -13,638.33 2.58%
Fuel 458.33 8,848.82 10,000.00 -1,151.18 88.49%
Total Commodities 1,572.20 27,646.99 47,000.00 -19,353.01 58.82%
Other Expenditures
928 Rentals & Uniforms 971.06 6,306.29 12,000.00 -5,693.71 52.55%
929 Miscellaneous Expense 40.40 3,258.39 7,500.00 -4,241.61 43.45%
Contingencies 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 -25,000.00 0.0%
Totai Other Expenditures 1,011.46 9,564.68 44 500.00 -34,935.32 21.49%
Total 6-45 Maintenance 7,672.35 127,364.49 432,500.00 -305,135.51 29.45%
Total Road and Bridge Fund 22,604.75 304,617.42 730,550.00 -425,932.58 41.7%
Total General Road Fund 22,604.75 304,617.42 730,550.00 -425,932.58 41.7%
Payroll Expenses 593.52 4,760.62
Transfer Due to Account Issue 0.00 470,774.37
Total Expense 23,198.27 780,005.21 730,550.00 49,455.21 106.77%
Net Income -9,090.45 -329,802.32 208,462.00 -538,264.32 -158.21%
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12:38 PM
01/02/24
Accrual Basis

DeKalb Township Perm Road Fund

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
April through December 2023

TOTAL
Dec 23 Apr - Dec 23 Budget $ Over Budget ) % of Budget
Income B
25 Permanent Road Fund
311 Property Tax 0.00 846,749.15 847,531.00 ~781.85 99.91%
381 Interest 898.80 5217.48| | 1,010.00 4,207.48 516.58%
382 Misc
Malta Twp salt Trmt reimb. 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%
382 Misc - Other 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%
Total 382 Misc 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 -4,000.00 0.0%
Tota!l 25 Permanent Road Fund 898.80 851,966.63 852,541.00 -574.37 99.93%
Total Income 898.80 851,966.63 852,541.00 -574.37 99.93%
Gross Profit 898.80 851,966.63 852,541.00 -574.37 99.893%
Expense )
adj ‘ 0.00 -225.60
Payrolt Expenses 663.70 6,250.43
Permanet Road fund
1ADMINISTRATION
Personnel
Health Benefits 3,166.88 26,737.90 47,400.00 -20,662.10 56.41%
IMRF 1,456.32 13,272.70 10,000.00 3,272.70 132.73%
Medicare 167.80 1,334.61 3,000.00 -1,665.39 44.49%
Salaries-Road Crew 11,5672.36 92,041.88 148,000.00 -55,958.12 62.19%
Social Security 717.49 5,706.60 12,000.00 -6,293.40 47.56%
Unemployment 0.00 22561 500.00 -274.39 45.12%
Total Personne! 17,080.85 139,319.30 220,900.00 -81,580.70 63.07%
Total ADMINISTRATION 17,080.85 139,319.30 220,900.00 o -81,580.70 63.07%
Commodities
655 Equipment Fuel 1,100.72 20,934.55 48,000.00 -27,085.45 43.61%
656 Right of Way 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 -15,000.00 0.0%
Total Commodities 1,100.72 20,934.55 63,000.00 -42,085.45 33.23%
Contractual Services
514 Road Maintenance 566.42 50,644.04 115,000.00 -64,355.96 44.04%
515 Road Lighting 158.75 1,423.14 7,500.00 -6,076.86 18.98%
516 Contract Labor 0.00 4,017.50 10,000.00 -5,982.50 40.18%
532 Engineering Services 10,150.00 64,250.00
594 Rental 0.00 4,529.00 20,000.00 -15,471.00 22.65%
Dirt 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00 0.0%
Engineering/Surveying ServiAppr 0.00 2,971.81 60,000.00 -57,028.19 4.95%
Road Projects 16,027.08 220,785.44 650,000.00 -429,214.56 33.97%
Road Salt-Chips-Treatment 6,325.00 6,325.00 40,000.00 -33,675.00 15.81%
Road Sealing-Rejuvenator 0.00 0.00 _ 60,000.00 -60,000.00 0.0%
Road Sign Replacement-Repair 76.73 6,300.64 25,000.00 -18,699.36 25.2%
Road Striping-Paint- Beads 33,000.00 34,466.00 45,000.00 -10,534.00 76.58%
Total Contractual Services 66,303.98 395,712.57 1,034,000.00 -638,287.43 38.27%
Other Expenditures
929 Miscellaneous 0.00 7.74 20,000.00 -19,992.26 0.04%
Contingencies 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 -20,000.00 0.0%
Total Other Expenditures 0.00 7.74 40,000.00 -39,992.26 0.02%
Total Permanet Road fund 84,485.55 555,974.16 1,357,900.00 -801,925.84 40.94%
Transfer Due to Account Issue 0.00 374,221.95
Total Expense 85,149.25 936,220.94 1,357,900.00 -421,679.06 68.95%
Net Income -84,250.45 -84,254,31 -505,359.00 421,104.69 16.67%
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12:57 PM
01/02/24
Accrual Basis

DeKalb Township B & E Road Fund
Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

April through December 2023
TOTAL
Dec 23 Apr - Dec 23 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
Income I T
26 Building & Equipment Fund
311 Property Tax 0.00 145,271.69 145,368.00 -96.31 99.93%
381 Interest 68.79 522.91 120,00 402.91 435.76%
misc. income- equip.
Other Equipment Sale 0.00 41,141.50 55,000.00 H—v13,858.§9 74.8%
Scrap Metal Saies 0.00 441.00 500.00 -59.00 88.2%
Zimmerman 0.00 45.00
misc. income- equip. - Other 0.00 119.00 100.00 19.00 119.0%
Total misc. income- equip. 0.00 41,746.50 55,600.00 -13,853.50 75.08%
1Total 26 Building & Equipment Fund 68.79 187,541.10 201,088.00 -13,546.90 93.26%
Total Income 68.79 187,541.10 201,088.00 -13,546.90 93.26%
Gross Profit 68.79 187,541.10 201,088.00 -13,546.90 93.26%
]Expense
Contingencies 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
EQUIPMENT EXPENDITURES
New Equipment 0.00 500.00 B
New Large Trailer 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 100.0%
New Pick Up Truck 0.00 0.00 75,000.00 -75,000.00 0.0%
New Plow / Dump Truck 0.00 0.00 125,000.00 -125,000.00 0.0%
New Plow Truck or Pickup Truck 0.00 125,000.00
New Pull Behind Ditch Mower 0.00 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
Total EQUIPMENT EXPENDITURES 0.00 128,500.00 203,500.00 -75,000.00 63.15%
Transfer Due to Account issue 0.00 87,895.79
Total Expense 0.00 216,395.79 213,500.00 2,895.79 101.36%
Net Income 68.79 -28,854.69 -12,412.00 -16,442.69 232.47%
31
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1:11 PM DeKalb Township Special Bridge Fund
01/02/24

Accrual Basis Profit & Loss BUdget vs. Actual
April through December 2023

TOTAL
Dec 23 Apr - Dec 23 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
Income }
27 Special Bridge Fund
381 Interest Income 353.56 1,502.98 110.00 1,392.98 1,366.35%
382 Miscellaneous Expenses 0.00 0.00 100.00 -100.00 0.0%
Total 27 Special Bridge Fund 353.56 1,502.98 210.00 1,292.98 715.71%
Total Incdme 353.56 1,502.98 210.00 1,292.98 715.71%
Gross Profit - 353.56 1,502.98 210.00 1,292.98 716.71%
Expense
Contractual Services )
Bridge Repairs 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 -20,000.00 0.0%
Contractual Services 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 -50,000.00 0.0%
New Culverts/Drain Pipes 0.00 0.00 35,000.00 -35,000.00 0.0%
Total Contractual Services 0.00 0.00 105,000.00 -105,000.00 0.0%
Special Bridge Fund
Capital Outlay
825 Bridge & Culvert Replacemen 0.00 0.00 130,000.00 -130,000.00 0.0%
Drainage Pipe 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 -30,000.00 0.0%
Manhole Repair & Replacement 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 -30,000.00 0.0%
Total Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00 190,000.00 -190,000.00 0.0%
Contingencies 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 -20,000.00 0.0%
Total Special Bridge Fund 0.00 0.00 210,000.00 -210,000.00 0.0%
Transfer due to Account Issue 0.00 315,969.31
Total Expense 0.00 315,969.31 315,000.00 969.31 100.31%
Net Income 353.56 -314,466.33 -314,790.00 323.67 99.9%
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8:45 AM
01/07/24

DeKalb Township

Reconciliation Summary
New Resource Town Bank Acct., Period Ending 12/29/2023

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 57 items
Deposits and Credits - 18 items

Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 16 items

Total Uncleared Transactions
Register Balance as of 12/29/2023

Ending Balance

33

Dec 29, 23
1,403,584.29
-222,080.85
6,211.07
-215,869.78
1,187,714.51
-23,490.64
-23,490.64
1,164,223.87
1,164,223.87
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8:47 AM DeKalb Township

01/07/24 Reconciliation Detail
New Resource Town Bank Acct., Period Ending 12/29/2023

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 1,403,584.29
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 67 items

Check 10/29/2023 2060 Kimberly Barrios X -88.04 -88.04
Check 10/31/2023 2063 Imprintable Memories X -325.73 -413.77
Check 11/21/2023 2088 SAFE PASSAGE, INC X -20,000.00 -20,413.77
Check 11/21/2023 2085 HOPE HAVEN OF DEKALB COUNT... X -20,000.00 -40,413.77
Check 11/21/2023 2087 REGIONAL ACCESS & MOBILIZATI... X -15,000.00 -55,413.77
Check 11/21/2023 2086 KISHWAUKEE YMCA X -15,000.00 -70,413.77
Check 11/21/2023 2080 ADVENTURE WORKS OF DEKALB ... X -15,000.00 -85,413.77
Check 11/21/2023 2083 DEKALB AREA ALANO CLUB X -15,000.00 -100,413.77
Check 11/21/2023 2081 BARB CITY MANOR, INC X -5,000.00 -105,413.77
Check 11/21/2023 2080 Habitat for Humanity of DeKalb County X -5,000.00 -110,413.77
Check 11/21/2023 2092 Goodfellows of DeKalb-Sycamore X -2,500.00 -112,913.77
Check 11/21/2023 2089 Consumer Credit Counseling of North... X -2,000.00 -114,913.77
Check 11/21/2023 2091 We Care Pregnancy Clinic X -2,000.00 -116,913.77
Check 11/27/2023 2095 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD X -7,212.51 -124,126.28
Check 11/27/2023 2099 MONTAVON TREE SERVICE X -1,800.00 -125,926.28
Check 11/27/2023 2098 ZUKOWSKI, ROGERS, FLOOD & M... X -520.00 -126,446.28
Check 11/27/2023 2097 TRANE X -406.00 -126,852.28
Check 11/27/2023 2094 AFLAC X -170.58 -127,022.86
Check 11/27/2023 2093 THE STANDARD X -44.59 -127,067.45
Check 12/01/2023 EFT Expert Pay X -336.00 -127,403.45
Check 12/06/2023 2100 DEKALB TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRI... X -1,826.30 -129,228.75
Check 12/06/2023 EFT INTERMEDIA X -235.04 -129,464.79
Check 12/08/2023 EFT IMRF X -3,662.41 -133,127.20
Check 12/11/2023 2121 PINES COMPUTER CONSULTING I... X -2,566.75 -135,693.95
Check 12/11/2023 2123 CARDMEMBER SERVICES X -2,285.85 -137,979.80
Check 12/11/2023 2106 DEKALB TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRI... X -1,681.17 -139,660.97
Check 12/11/2023 2112 SPARKLE JANITORIAL SERVICE X -675.00 -140,335.97
Check 12/11/2023 2117 DYER, RICH X -675.00 -141,010.97
Check 12/11/2023 2103 COMED X -580.88 -141,591.85
Check 12/11/2023 2105 DEK. CTY. REHAB & NURSING CE... X -500.00 -142,091.85
Check 12/11/2023 2114 ZUKOWSKI, ROGERS, FLOOD & M... X -440.00 -142,531.85
Check 12/11/2023 2119 SWANSON QUALITY SERVICE X -429.00 -142,960.85
Check 12/11/2023 2118 REININK, ANDREW X -426.32 -143,387.17
Check 12/11/2023 2124 KING, LISA X -356.71 -143,743.88
Check 12/11/2023 2102 CITY OF DEKALB X -287.03 -144,030.91
Check 12/11/2023 2107 METRONET X -283.67 -144,314.58
Check 12/11/2023 2120 DEKALB CHAMBER OF COMMERCE X -198.00 -144,512.58
Check 12/11/2023 2110 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCI... X -163.53 -144,676.11
Check 12/11/2023 2115 Scott Dabbs X -147.38 -144,823.49
Check 12/11/2023 2113 VERIZON X -100.52 -144,924.01
Check 12/11/2023 2109 NORTHERN ILLINOIS DISPOSAL, I... X -92.63 -145,016.64
Check 12/11/2023 2108 NICOR GAS X -90.20 -145,106.84
Check 12/11/2023 2104 COMED X -41.30 -145,148.14
Check 12/11/2023 2122 ILLINOIS CEMETERY & FUNERAL ... X -35.00 -145,183.14
Check 12/11/2023 2111 RICOH USA, INC X -12.25 -145,195.39
Check 12/12/2023 2125 UNITED STATES TREASURY X -41,105.77 -186,301.16
Liability Check 12/12/2023 E-pay United States Treasury {2} X -836.50 -187,137.66
Liability Check 12/12/2023 E-pay ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE X -290.58 -187,428.24
Liability Check 12/14/2023 QuickBooks Payroll Service X -5,061.97 -192,490.21
Check 12/15/2023 EFT Expert Pay X -336.00 -192,826.21
Liability Check 12/26/2023 E-pay United States Treasury {2} X -824.59 -193,650.80
Liability Check 12/26/2023 E-pay ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE X -283.21 -193,934.01
Liability Check 12/27/2023 E-pay United States Treasury {2} X -4,604.81 -198,538.82
Liability Check 12/27/2023 E-pay ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE X -1,124.58 -199,663.40
Liability Check 12/28/2023 QuickBooks Payroll Service X -17,149.02 -216,812.42
Liability Check 12/28/2023 QuickBooks Payrol! Service X -4,932.43 -221,744.85
Check 12/29/2023 EFT Expert Pay X -336.00 -222,080.85

Total Checks and Payments -222,080.85 -222,080.85
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8:47 AM DeKalb Township

01/07/24 Reconciliation Detail
New Resource Town Bank Acct., Period Ending 12/29/2023

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance
Deposits and Credits - 18 items
Paycheck 12/15/2023 DD1193 COREY NELSON X 0.00 0.00
Paycheck 12/15/2023 DD1195  Scott D. Dabbs X 0.00 0.00
Paycheck 12/15/2023 DD1194  Kimberly M Barrios X 0.00 0.00
Paycheck 12/15/2023 DD1196 ANDREW C REININK X 0.00 0.00
Deposit 12/19/2023 X 4,798.50 4,798.50
Paycheck 12/29/2023 DD1201 ANDREW TILLOTSON X 0.00 4,798.50
Paycheck 12/29/2023 DD1202 CHAD C. MCNETT X 0.00 4,798.50
Paycheck 12/29/2023 DD1203 CRAIG A SMITH X 0.00 4,798.50
Paycheck 12/29/2023 DD1205 LISA RKING X 0.00 4,798.50
Paycheck 12/29/2023 DD1206 MARY HESS X 0.00 4,798.50
Paycheck 12/29/2023 DD1207 NANCY G BRADLO X 0.00 4,798.50
Paycheck 12/29/2023 DD1208 RICHARD J DYER X 0.00 4,798.50
Paycheck 12/29/2023 DD1200 ANDREW C REININK X 0.00 4,798.50
Paycheck 12/29/2023 DD1199  Scott D. Dabbs X 0.00 4,798.50
Paycheck 12/29/2023 DD1197 COREY NELSON X 0.00 4,798.50
Paycheck 12/29/2023 DD1198  Kimberly M Barrios X 0.00 4,798.50
Paycheck 12/29/2023 DD1204 DALE L THURMAN X 0.00 4,798.50
Deposit 12/29/2023 X 1,412.57 6,211.07
Total Deposits and Credits 6,211.07 6,211.07
Total Cleared Transactions -215,869.78 -215,869.78
| Cleared Balance -215,869.78 1,187,714.51
5 Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 16 items
Check 09/11/2023 2021 SMITH, CRAIG -291.70 -291.70
Check 10/06/2023 2049 SMITH, CRAIG -291.70 -583.40
Check 11/03/2023 2066 SMITH, CRAIG -291.70 -875.10
Check 11/21/2023 2084 ELDER CARE SERVICES -10,000.00 -10,875.10
Check 12/11/2023 2116 SMITH, CRAIG -291.70 -11,166.80
Check 12/28/2023 2132 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD -7,212.11 -18,378.91
Check 12/28/2023 2126 PINES COMPUTER CONSULTING I... -2,885.00 -21,263.91
Check 12/28/2023 2128 DEKALB COUNTY ECONOMIC DEV... -1,000.00 -22,263.91
Check 12/28/2023 2134 DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE CO -330.75 -22,594.66
Check 12/28/2023 2131 OC CREATIVE, INC -300.00 -22,894.66
Check 12/28/2023 2129 DEKALB CHAMBER OF COMMERCE -255.00 -23,149.66
Check 12/28/2023 2135 AFLAC -170.58 -23,320.24
Check 12/28/2023 2136 SHAW MEDIA -68.82 -23,389.06
Check 12/28/2023 2133 THE STANDARD -44.59 -23,433.65
Check 12/28/2023 2127 GORDON HARDWARE -31.99 -23,465.64
Check 12/28/2023 2130 Northern lllinois Homeless Coalition -25.00 -23,490.64
Total Checks and Payments -23,490.64 -23,490.64
Total Uncleared Transactions -23,490.64 -23,490.64
Register Balance as of 12/29/2023 -239,360.42 1,164,223.87
Ending Baiance -239,360.42 1,164,223.87
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9:02 AM
01/07/24

DeKalb Township

Reconciliation Summary
NEW Building Capital Account, Period Ending 12/29/2023

Dec 29, 23
Beginning Balance 351,184.13
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item 390.63
Total Cleared Transactions 390.63
Cleared Balance 351,5674.76
Register Balance as of 12/29/2023 351,574.76
Ending Balance 351,574.76
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9:02 AM DeKalb Township

01/07/24 Reconciliation Detail
NEW Building Capital Account, Period Ending 12/29/2023

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 351,184.13
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item

Deposit 12/29/2023 X 390.63 390.63
Total Deposits and Credits 390.63 390.63

Total Cleared Transactions 390.63 390.63
Cleared Balance 390.63 351,574.76
Register Balance as of 12/29/2023 390.63 351,574.76
Ending Balance 390.63 351,574.76
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8:51 AM
01/07/24

DeKalb Township

Reconciliation Summary
NEW Cemetery Capital Account, Period Ending 12/29/2023

Dec 29, 23
Beginning Balance 200,692.57
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item 223.24
Total Cleared Transactions 223.24
Cleared Balance 200,915.81
Register Balance as of 12/29/2023 200,915.81
Ending Balance 200,915.81
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8:51 AM DeKalb Township

01/07/24 Reconciliation Detail
NEW Cemetery Capital Account, Period Ending 12/29/2023

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 200,692.57
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item

Deposit 12/29/2023 X 223.24 223.24
Total Deposits and Credits 223.24 223.24

Total Cleared Transactions 223.24 223.24
Cleared Balance 223.24 200,915.81
Register Balance as of 12/29/2023 223.24 200,915.81
Ending Balance 223.24 200,915.81
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9:34 AM DeKalb Township General Assistance

01/07/24 Reconciliation Summary
NEW General Assistance Bank Acc, Period Ending 12/29/2023

Dec 29, 23
Beginning Balance 381,397.33
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 51 items -77,833.09
Deposits and Credits - 1 item 360.60
Total Cleared Transactions -77,472.49
Cleared Balance 303,924.84
Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 15 items -25,489.22
Deposits and Credits - 6 items 1,477.70
Total Uncleared Transactions -24,011.52
Register Balance as of 12/29/2023 279,913.32
New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 24 items -10,875.84
Total New Transactions -10,875.84
Ending Balance 269,037.48
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9:36 AM DeKalb Township General Assistance

01/07/24
Reconciliation Detail
NEW General Assistance Bank Acc, Period Ending 12/28/2023
Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance
—
Beginning Balance 381,397.33
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 51 items
Check 11/20/2023 2128 VOLUNTARY ACTION CENTER N -20,000.00 -20,000.00
Check 11/20/12023 2125 BARB FOOD MART ) -15,000.00 -35,000.00
Check 11/20/2023 2126 DEKALB COUNTY COMMUNITY GARDENS N -6,000.00 -41,000.00
Check 11/20/2023 2127 SAINT VINCENT DEPAUL N -5,000.00 -46,000.00
Check 1112712023 2130 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD N -1,449.98 -47,449.98
Check 11/27/2023 2124 GA CLIENT N -311.67 -47,761.65
Check 1112712023 2129 AFLAC N -54.22 -47,815.87
Check 1112712023 2132 NCPERS GROUP LIFE INSURANCE N -16.00 -47,831.87
Check 11/27/2023 2131 THE STANDARD ) -6.37 -47,838.24
Paycheck 12/01/2023 ERIKA D BROWN N -1,774.32 -49,612.56
Paycheck 12/01/2023 Cassandra E Bachochin ) -1,233.51 -50,846.07
Check 12/01/2023 2140 GA CLIENT N -425.00 -51,271.07
Check 12/01/2023 2139 GA CLIENT N -425.00 -51,696.07
Check 12/01/2023 2143 GA CLIENT ) -425.00 -52,121.07
Check 12/01/2023 2137 GA CLIENT N -425.00 -62,546.07
Check 12/01/2023 2136 GACLIENT ) -425.00 -52,971.07
Check 12/01/2023 2135 GA CLIENT ) -425.00 -53,396.07
Check 12/01/2023 2134 GACLIENT ) -425.00 -63,821.07
Check 12/01/2023 2133 GA CLIENT N -425.00 -54,246.07
Check 12/01/2023 2144 GA CLIENT ) -425.00 -54,671.07
Check 12/01/2023 2145 GA CLIENT N -425.00 -55,096.07
Check 12/01/2023 2146 GACLIENT N -425.00 -55,521.07
Check 12/01/2023 2147 GA CLIENT N -425.00 -55,946.07
Check 12/01/2023 2148 GA CLIENT N -425.00 -56,371.07
Check 12/01/2023 2138 GACLIENT ) -425.00 -56,796.07
Check 12/01/2023 2141 GA CLIENT N -425.00 -567,221.07
Check 12/01/2023 2142 GA CLIENT ) -425.00 -57,646.07
Check 12/04/2023 2149 GACLIENT N -425.00 -58,071.07
Check 12/04/2023 2150 GA CLIENT ) -425.00 -58,496.07
Check 12/06/2023 2154 GA CLIENT ) -425.00 -58,921.07
Check 12/10/2023 2156 Cassandra Bachochin v -990.18 -59,911.25
Check 12/10/2023 2155 PASSION PURSUIT, INC N -480.00 -60,391.25
Check 12/10/2023 2157 BROWN, ERIKA ) -436.92 -60,828.17
Check 12/10/2023 2159 CARDMEMBER SERVICES N -198.84 -61,027.01
Check 12/10/2023 2158 SWANSON QUALITY SERVICE N -179.00 -61,206.01
Check 12/10/2023 2153 CARAHSOFT TECHNOLOGY CORP N -124.89 -61,330.90
Check 12/10/2023 2154 METRONET ) -102.22 -61,433.12
Check 12/12/2023 2160 UNITED STATES TREASURY N -5,783.55 -67,216.67
Check 121122023 2161 GA CLIENT ) -439.17 -67,655.84
Check 12/12/2023 2162 GA CLIENT N -439.17 -68,095.01
Liability Check 12/12/2023 E-pay ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE N -183.06 -68,278.07
Check 12/13/2023 2165 AMBER MANOR APARTMENTS ) -763.00 -69,031.07
Check 12/13/2023 2163 GACLIENT ) -736.67 -69,767.74
Check 12/13/2023 2164 GA CLIENT N -665.83 -70,433.57
Check 12/14/2023 2166 MASON PROPERTIES N -910.00 -71,343.57
Paycheck 12/15/2023 ERIKA D BROWN N -1,505.53 -72,849.10
Paycheck 12/1512023 Cassandra E Bachochin J -1,081.76 -73,930.86
Check 12/19/2023 2167 Nicholas Cronauer N -950.00 -74,880.86
Liability Check 12/26/2023 E-pay ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE N -195.60 -75,076.46
Paycheck 12/29/2023 ERIKA D BROWN ) -1,630.38 -76,606.84
Paycheck 12/29/2023 Cassandra E Bachochin v -1,226.25 -77,833.09
Total Checks and Payments -77,833.09 -77,833.09
Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Deposit 12/29/2023 ) 360.60 360.60
Total Deposits and Credits 360.60 360.60
Total Cleared Transactions -77,472.49 -77,472.49
Cleared Balance -77.472.49 303,924.84
Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 15 items
Liability Check 10/17/2023 E-pay United States Treasury {2} -639.63 -639.63
Liability Check 10/31/2023 E-pay United States Treasury {2} -706.46 -1,346.09
Liability Check 11/12/2023 E-pay United States Treasury {2} -674.74 -2,020.83
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9:35 AM
01/07/24

DeKalb Township General Assistance

Reconciliation Detail
NEW General Assistance Bank Acc, Period Ending 12/29/2023

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance
—
Transfer 11/16/2023 EFT -17,650.76 -19,671.59
Liability Check 11/27/2023 E-pay United States Treasury {2} -764.03 -20,435.62
Check 12/08/2023 EFT IMRF -1,340.70 -21,776.32
Liability Check 12/12/2023 E-pay United States Treasury {2} -646.31 -22,422.63
Check 12/22/2023 2168 S.0.AS. -90.00 -22,512.63
Liability Check 12/26/2023 E-pay United States Treasury {2} -693.62 -23,206.25
Check 12/28/2023 2193 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD -1,449.98 -24,656.23
Check 12/28/2023 2194 CARAHSOFT TECHNOLOGY CORP -564.49 -25,220.72
Check 12/28/2023 2188 Dionte Caradine -191.91 -25,412.63
Check 12/28/2023 2196 AFLAC -54,22 -25,466.85
Check 12/28/2023 2192 NCPERS GROUP LIFE INSURANGCE -16.00 -25,482.85
Check 12/28/2023 21895 THE STANDARD -8.37 -25,489.22
Total Checks and Payments -25,489.22 -25,489.22
Deposits and Credits - 6 items
Deposit 08/31/2023 39.00 39.00
Payment 09/19/2023 AFTON TOWNSHIP 100.00 139.00
Check 09/28/2023 2043 MCJ Investments LLC 0.00 139.00
Deposit 10/31/2023 459.60 598.60
Deposit 10/31/2023 459.60 1,058.20
Deposit 11/30/2023 419.50 1,477.70
Total Deposits and Credits 1,477.70 1,477.70
Total Uncleared Transactions -24,011.52 -24,011.52
Register Balance as of 12/29/2023 -101,484.01 279,913.32
New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 24 items
Check 01/01/2024 2191 GA CLIENT -781.45 -781.45
Check 01/01/2024 2189 GA CLIENT -699.19 -1,480.64
Check 01/01/2024 2190 GA CLIENT -589.52 -2,070.16
Check 01/01/2024 2187 GA CLIENT -425.00 -2,495.16
Check 01/01/2024 2186 GA CLIENT -425.00 -2,920.16
Check 01/01/2024 2185 GA CLIENT -425.00 -3,345.16
Check 01/01/2024 2184 GA CLIENT -425.00 -3,770.16
Check 01/01/2024 2183 GA CLIENT -425.00 -4,195.16
Check 01/01/2024 2182 GA CLIENT -425.00 -4,620.16
Check 01/01/2024 2181 GA CLIENT -425.00 -5,045.16
Check 01/01/2024 2180 GA CLIENT -425.00 -5,470.16
Check 01/01/2024 2179 GA CLIENT -425.00 -5,895.16
Check 01/01/2024 2177 GA CLIENT -425.00 -6,320.16
Check 01/01/2024 2176 GA CLIENT -425.00 -6,745.16
Check 01/01/2024 2175 GA CLIENT -425.00 -7,170.16
Check 01/01/2024 2174 GA CLIENT -425.00 -7,5695.16
Check 01/01/2024 2197 GA CLIENT -425,00 -8,020.16
Check 01/01/2024 2172 GA CLIENT -425.00 -8,445.16
Check 01/01/2024 2171 GA CLIENT -425.00 -8,870.16
Check 01/01/2024 2170 GA CLIENT -425.00 -9,295.16
Check 01/01/2024 2169 GA CLIENT -425,00 -9,720.16
Check 01/01/2024 2178 GA CLIENT -425.00 -10,145.16
Check 01/01/2024 2173 GA CLIENT -265.20 -10,410.36
Check 01/04/2024 2198 GA CLIENT -465.48 -10,875.84
Total Checks and Payments -10,875.84 -10,875.84
Total New Transactions -1 0,875.£ -10,875.8_4_
Ending Balance -112,359.85 269,037.48
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11:22 AM
01/02/24

DeKalb Township Road Fund

2023 DECEMBER Reconciliation Summary

New Resource Bank, Period Ending 12/31/2023

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 50 Hems
Deposits and Credits - 7 ltems

Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 10 items

Total Uncleared Transactions
Register Balance as of 12/31/2023

New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 12 items

Total New Transactions

Ending Balance

43

Dec 31, 23
431,215.52
-24,412.04
14,107.82
-10,304.22
420,911.30
-6,035.12
~-6,035.12
414,876.18
-8,163.15
-8,163.15
406,713.03
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11:22 AM DeKalb Township Road Fund

01/02/24 2023 DECEMBER Reconciliation Detail
New Resource Bank, Period Ending 12/31/2023

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance

Cleared Balance -10,304.22 420,911.30

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 10 items

Bill Pmt -Check 10/16/2023 2053 BACON'S TERMITE... -180.00 -180.00
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2023 2124 CITY OF DEKALB -3,720.28 -3,900.28
Bill Pmt -Check 12/27/2023 2144 NEBRASKA-IOWA i... -1,032.17 -4,932.45
Bill Pmt -Check 12/27/2023 2140 BARB CITY AUTOM... -284.79 -5,217.24
Bill Pmt -Check 12/27/2023 2141 BONNELL INDUST... -212.33 -5,429.57
Bill Pmt -Check 12/27/2023 2139 BACON'S TERMITE... -180.00 -5,609.57
Bill Pmt -Check 12/27/2023 2143 LUGIUS, JOHN D -180.00 -5,789.57
Bill Pmt -Chack 12/27/2023 2138 ARCHER ALIGNME... -87.31 -5,876.88
Bill Pmt -Check 12/27/2023 2142 GORDON HARDW... -83.24 -5,960.12
Bill Pmt -Chack 12/27/2023 2145 TOWNSHIP HWY. ... -75.00 -6,035.12
Total Checks and Payments -6,035.12 -6,035.12
Total Uncleared Transactions -6,035.12 -6,035.12
Register Balance as of 12/31/2023 -16,339.34 414,876.18
New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 12 items
Bill Pmt -Check 01/02/2024 2152 SUPERIOR DIESEL... -3,975.41 -3,975.41
Bill Pmt -Check 01/02/2024 2147 BLUE CROSS BLU... -1,940.52 -5,915.93
Paycheck 01/02/2024 315 KAREN S GUMINO -1,118.46 -7,034.39
Liability Check 01/02/2024 E-pay United States Treas... -410.92 -7,445.31
Bili Pmt -Check 01/02/2024 2151 NICOR GAS -253.88 -7,699.19
Bill Pmt -Check 01/02/2024 2150 NEBRASKA-IOWA I... -121.00 -7,820.19
Bill Pmt -Check 01/02/2024 2148 CIT GROUP LLGC -111.45 -7,931.64
Liability Check 01/02/2024 E-pay ILLINOIS DEPART... -84.70 -8,016.34
Paycheck 01/02/2024 314 JODIE L PETERSON -52.49 -8,068.83
Bill Pmt -Check 01/02/2024 2149 DEARBORN NATIO... -47.25 -8,116.08
Bill Pmt -Chack 01/02/2024 2146 AFLAC -40.70 -8,156.78
Bill Pmt -Check 01/02/2024 2153 THE STANDARD -6.37 -8,163.15
Total Checks and Payments -8,163.15 -8,163.15
Total New Transactions -8,163.15 -8,163.15
Ending Balance -24,502.49 406,713.03
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11:22 AM
01/02/24

DeKalb Township Road Fund

2023 DECEMBER Reconciliation Detail
New Resource Bank, Period Ending 12/31/2023

Type Date Num Name
Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 50 items
Bili Pmt -Check 11/06/2023 2088 IMPRINTABLE ME...
Bill Pmt -Check 11/21/2023 2101 CONSERV FS
Bill Pmt -Check 11/21/2023 2099 BONNELL INDUST...
Bill Pmt -Check 11/21/2023 2104 CINTAS
Bill Pmt -Check 11/21/2023 2105 STRAN'S GARDEN ...
Bill Pmt -Check 11/21/2023 2107 TRANE
Bill Pmt -Check 11/21/2023 2103 PHYSICIANS IMME...
Bili Pmt -Check 11/21/2023 2102 NICOR GAS
Bili Pmt -Check 11/21/2023 2100 AUTO VALUEBUMP...
Bill Pmt -Check 11/21/2023 2098 AIRGAS US LLC
Bill Pmt -Check 11/21/2023 2106 SUPERIOR DIESEL...
Bill Pmt -Check 11/27/2023 2110 SUPERIOR DIESEL...
Bill Pmt -Check 11/27/2023 2108 BOCKMAN'S TRUC...
Bill Pmt -Check 11/27/2023 2109 GORDON HARDW...
Bilt Pmt -Check 12/01/2023 2112 BLUE CROSS BLU...
Paycheck 12/01/2023 311 KAREN S GUMINO
Check 12/01/2023  PAD IMRF
Bilf Pmt -Check 12/01/2023 2114 SWANSON QUALIT...
Liability Check 12/01/2023 E-pay United States Treas...
Liability Check 12/01/2023 E-pay United States Treas...
Paycheck 12/01/2023 310 JODIE L PETERSON
Liability Check 12/01/2023 E-pay ILLINOIS DEPART...
Bill Pmt -Check 12/01/2023 2111 AFLAC
Liability Check 12/01/2023 E-pay ILLINOIS DEPART...
Bill Pmt -Check 12/01/2023 2113 THE STANDARD
Bill Pmt -Check 12/04/2023 2117 FEHR GRAHAM EN...
Bill Pmt -Check 12/04/2023 2119 SWANSON QUALIT...
Bill Pmt -Check 12/04/2023 2115 CONSERV FS
Bill Pmt -Check 12/04/2023 2118 VERIZON
Bill Pmt -Check 12/04/2023 2116 CULLIGAN OF DEK...
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2023 2133 PINES COMPUTER...
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2023 2134 SUPERIOR DIESEL...
Bili Pmt -Check 12/11/2023 2122 CARDMEMBER SE...
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2023 2123 CINTAS
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2023 2126 COMED
Liability Check 12/11/2023 E-pay United States Treas...
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2023 2127 DEKALB LAWN & E...
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2023 2121 BONNELL INDUST...
Bill Pmt -Gheck 12/11/2023 2129 ILLINOIS PUBLIC ...
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2023 2125 CITY OF SYCAMORE
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2023 2130 LAWSON PRODUC...
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2023 2136 DEKANE EQUIPME...
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2023 2131 METRONET
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2023 2132 NORTHERN ILLINO...
Liability Check 12/11/2023 E-pay ILLINOIS DEPART...
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2023 2135 TWINS CLEANING ...
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2023 2128 GUMINO, KAREN
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2023 2120 AIRGAS US LLC
Paycheck 12/15/2023 313 KAREN S GUMINO
Paycheck 12/15/2023 312 JODIE L PETERSON

Tota! Checks and Payments

Deposits and Credits - 7 items
Check 12/11/2023 2137 ARCHER ALIGNME...
Depaosit 12/11/2023
Deposit 12/11/2023
Deposit 12/12/2023
Deposit 12/12/2023
Deposit 12/18/2023
Deposit 12/31/2023

Total Deposits and Credits

Total Cleared Transactions
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Cir

KX XXX X

Amount Balance
431,215.52
-644.64 -644.64
-1,620.23 -2,264.87
-931.20 -3,196.07
-724.44 -3,920.51
-525.00 -4,445.51
-174.00 -4,619.51
-100.00 -4,719.51
-90.20 -4,809.71
-38.39 -4,848.10
-24.04 -4,872.14
-7.28 -4,879.42
-2,714.86 -7,594.28
-247.00 -7,841.28
-94.13 -7.935.41
-1,940.52 -9,875.93
-1,632.69 -11,508.62
-657.22 -12,165.84
-478.00 -12,643.84
-442.46 -13,086.30
-224.52 -13,310.82
-209.81 -13,520.63
-93.61 -13,614.24
-40.70 -13,654.94
-39.71 -13,694.65
-6.37 -13,701.02
-1,975.00 -15,676.02
-478.00 -16,154.02
-458.33 -16,612.35
-98.80 -16,711.15
-40.40 -16,751.55
-975.00 -17,726.55
-773.76 -18,500.31
-767.02 -19,267.33
-738.95 -20,006.28
-580.88 -20,587.16
-436.46 -21,023.62
-415.14 -21,438.76
-340.77 -21,770.53
-250.00 -22,029.53
-237.78 -22,267.31
-208.59 -22,475.90
-150.10 -22,626.00
-144.84 -22,770.84
-96.61 -22,867.45
-91.67 -22,959.12
-84.00 -23,043.12
-55.35 -23,098.47
-23.52 -23,121.99
-1,114.46 -24,236.45
-175.59 -24,412.04
-24,412.04 -24,412.04
0.00 0.00
125.00 125.00
1,826.30 1,951.30
469.67 2,420.97
9,535.39 11,956.36
1,681.17 13,637.53
470.29 14,107.82
14,107.82 14,107.82
-10,304.22 . -10,304.22

Page 1



12:32 PM
01/02/24

DeKalb Township Perm Road Fund

2023 DECEMBER Reconciliation Summary
New Resource Bank, Period Ending 12/31/2023

Dec 31, 23
Beginning Balance 837,971.65
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 23 ltems -53,597.74
Deposits and Credits - 1 item 898.80
Total Cleared Transactions -52,698.94
Cleared Balance 785,272.71
Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 2 ltems -33,086.81
Total Uncleared Transactions -33,086.81
Reglster Balance as of 12/31/2023 752,185.90
New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 8 items -7,547.22
Total New Transactlons -7.547.22
Ending Balance 744,638.68
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12:33 PM DeKalb Township Perm Road Fund
01/02124 2023 DECEMBER Reconciliation Detail
New Resource Bank, Period Ending 12/31/2023
Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance
Beginning Balance 837,971.65
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 23 items
Bill Pmt -Check 09/11/2023 2086 HARNESS, JEFF X -299.42 -299.42
Bill Pmt -Check 11/21/2023 2118 WAGNER AGGREG... X -3,092.48 -3,391.90
Bill Pmt -Check 12/01/2023 2120 BLUE CROSS BLU... X -2,854.72 -6,246.62
Paycheck 12/01/2023 434 JEFFREY L HARNE... X -2,353.36 -8,599.98
Paycheck 12/01/2023 433 James Poff Il X -2,329.62 -10,929.60
Liability Check 12/01/2023 E-pay United States Treas... X -1,927.86 -12,857.46
Check 12/01/2023 PAD IMRF X -1,190.86 -14,048.32
Bilt Pmt -Check 12/01/2023 2122 WAGNER AGGREG... X -437.81 ~14,486.13
Bill Pmt -Check 12/01/2023 2119 AFLAC X -343.60 -14,829,73
Liability Chack 12/01/2023 E-pay ILLINOIS DEPART... X -334.11 -15,163.84
Bilt Pmt -Check 12/01/2023 2121 THE STANDARD X -12.74 -15,176.58
Bill Pmt -Check 12/04/2023 2125 FEHR GRAHAMEN... X -10,150.00 -25,326.58
Bill Pmt -Check 12/04/2023 2127 SKYLINE SALT SO... X -6,325.00 -31,651.58
Bill Pmt -Check 12/04/2023 2124 CONSERV FS INC X -1,100.72 -32,752.30
Bill Pmt -Check 12/04/2023 2126 HARNESS, JEFF X -299.42 -33,051.72
Bill Pmt -Check 12/04/2023 2123 COMED X -158.75 -33,210.47
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2023 2129 DPI CONSTRUCT!L... X -16,027.08 -49,237.55
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2023 2130 LAWSON PRODUC... X -76.73 -49,314.28
Bill Pmt -Check 12/11/2023 2128 ARNDT DRAINAGE ... X -41.80 -49,356.08
Liability Check 12/14/2023 E-pay United States Treas... X -1,073.72 -50,429.80
Liability Check 12/14/2023 E-pay ILLINOIS DEPART... X -205.85 -50,635.65
Paycheck 12/15/2023 435 James Poff I}l X -1,621.69 -52,157.34
Paycheck 12/15/2023 436 JEFFREY L HARNE... X -1,440.40 -563,597.74
Total Checks and Payments -63,597.74 -563,697.74
Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Deposit 12/31/2023 X 898.80 898.80
Total Deposits and Credits 898.80 898.80
Total Cleared Transactions -52,698.94 -52,698.94
Cleared Balance -52,698.94 785,272.71
Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 2 items
Bill Pmt -Check 12/27/2023 2131 COUNTRYMAN INC -33,000.00 -33,000.00
Bill Pmt -Check 12/27/2023 2132 NEBRASKA-IOWA I... -86.81 -33,086.81
Total Checks and Payments -33,086.81 -33,086.81
Total Uncleared Transactions -33,086.81 -33,086.81
Register Balance as of 12/31/2023 -85,785.75 752,185.90
New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 8 items
Bill Pmt -Check 01/02/2024 2134 BLUE CROSS BLU... -2,854.72 -2,854.72
Paycheck 01/02/2024 437 James Poff Il -1,525.68 ~4,380.40
Paycheck 01/02/2024 438 JEFFREY L HARNE... -1,449.41 -5,829.81
Liability Check 01/02/2024 E-pay United States Treas... -1,060.72 -6,890.53
Blll Pmt -Check 01/02/2024 2133 AFLAC -343.60 -7,234.13
Liability Check 01/02/2024 E-pay ILLINOIS DEPART... -205.85 -7,439.98
Bill Pmt -Check 01/02/2024 2135 DEARBORN LIFE I... -94.50 -7,534.48
Bill Pmt -Check 01/02/2024 2136 THE STANDARD -12.74 -7,547.22
Total Checks and Payments ~7,547.22 -7,547.22
Total New Transactions -7,547.22 -7,547.22
Ending Balance -93,332.97 744,638.68
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12:53 PM
01/02/24

DeKalb Township B & E Road Fund

2023 DECEMBER Reconciliation Summary
New Resource Bank, Period Ending 12/31/2023

Dec 31, 23
Beginning Balance 61,843.78
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 ltem 68.79
Total Cleared Transactions 68.79
Cleared Balance 61,912.57
Register Balance as of 12/31/2023 61,912.57
Ending Balance 61,912,567
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12:54 PM
01/02/24

DeKalb Township B & E Road Fund

2023 DECEMBER Reconciliation Detail
New Resource Bank, Period Ending 12/31/2023

Type Date

Num

Name

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Deposit 12/31/2023

Total Deposits and Credits
Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance
Register Balance as of 12/31/2023

Ending Balance

49

Clr

Amount Balance

61,843.78
68.79 68.79
68.79 68.79
68.79 68.79
68.79 61,912,567
68.79 61,912.57
68.79 61,912.57
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1:05 PM
01/02/24

DeKalb Township Special Bridge Fund

2023 DECEMBER Reconciliation Summary
New Resource Bank, Period Ending 12/31/2023

Dec 31,23
Beginning Balance 317,854.00
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item 353.56
Total Cleared Transactions 353.56
Cleared Balance 318,207.56
Register Balance as of 12/31/2023 318,207.56
Ending Balance 318,207.56
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1:06 PM
01/02/24

DeKalb Township Special Bridge Fund

2023 DECEMBER Reconciliation Detail
New Resource Bank, Period Ending 12/31/2023

Type Date

Num

Name

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Deposit 12/31/2023

Total Deposits and Credits
Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance
Register Balance as of 12/31/2023

Ending Balance

51

Cir

Amount Balance

317,854.00
353.56 353.56
353.56 353.56
353.56 353.56
353.56 318,207.56
353.56 318,207.56
353.56 318,207.56
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2. Part-Time Employees: All regular, part-time employees shall be awarded paid leave time at the

beginning of each calendar year (or the date of hire for new employees), based on the number of
hours they are scheduled to work in the year divided by forty (40), but not to exceed a total of forty
(40) paid leave hours (e.g. an employee who is scheduled to work 1200 hours in a calendar year
would receive thirty (30) hours of paid leave time). Any unused time at the end of a calendar year
is forfeited, although any available, unused, paid leave time shall be paid out upon separation of
employment for employees who have been employed for at least ninety (90) days.

Seasonal and Temporary Employees: All seasonal and temporary employees shall accrue paid
leave time, based on their date of most recent hire, at a rate of one (1) hour per forty (40) hours
worked, not to exceed a total of forty (40) hours. Seasonal and temporary employees shall be paid
out any available, unused, paid leave time upon separation of employment.

Usage of Paid Leave Time: Paid leave shall be taken in increments of not less than two (2) hours.
No employee shall utilize paid leave time until they have been employed for at least ninety (90)
days, unless approved by the Department Head. Any planned use of paid leave time shall be taken
by providing notice to the Department Head, using the approved form. Notice must be provided,
where possible, at least seven (7) days in advance, or it may be denied. If notice cannot be provided
in advance, the approved form must be completed and turned in to the Department Head within
one week of taking leave. Usage of paid leave time shall otherwise follow the requirements
prescribed by the Paid Leave for All Workers Act, 820 ILCS 192, as may be amended from time
to time.

C. Vacation Benefits:

All full-time employees of the Township are eligible for paid vacation based upon their anniversary
date of hire according to the following schedule:

1.

After the first 180 days of employment, an employee is eligible to use sixteen (16) hours of
vacation time, within the first year of employment.

On the one-year anniversary to the completion of the fifth year of employment, an employee of
the Township or Assessor’s Office is eligible to use forty-four (44) hours of vacation time,
annually, an employee of the Road District will be eligible to use sixty (60) hours of vacation time,
annually.

. From the sixth year of employment to the completion of the ninth year of employment, an

employee of the Township or Assessor’s Office is eligible to use seventy-nine (79) hours of
vacation time, annually, an employee of the Road District will be eligible to use one hundred (100)
hours of vacation time, annually.

From the tenth year of employment and any subsequent year after that an employee of the
Township or Assessor’s Office is eligible to receive one hundred and fourteen (114) hours of
vacation time, annually, an employee of the Road District will be eligible to use one hundred and
forty (140) hours of vacation time, annually.
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Full-time employees who are terminating their employment or are discharged after having completed
at least six (6) months will be paid for any unused vacation time that the employee has accrued since
the last anniversary date.

Employees shall provide the Department Head with a request for vacation time at least fourteen (14)
days prior to the requested vacation leave, unless unforeseen circumstances arise in which such notice
cannot be provided.

All requests for vacation time shall be subject to the Department Head’s approval based on all relevant
business considerations.

A maximum of forty (35) vacation hours for Assessor and Supervisor employees and 40 hours for
Road District employees may be carried over into the following year, but such hours may not be carried
over into any subsequent year. Otherwise, earned vacation time not used by the end of the year in
which it is earned shall not carry over into the following year and shall be forfeited by the employee
and not be subject to compensation or reimbursement.

Vacation days must be used in at least one day increments, and, unless another schedule format is
approved by the Department Head, a Township employee shall be deducted seven (7) hours for a
vacation day, a Road District employee shall be deducted ten (10) hours for a vacation day.

SECTION 3: This Resolution supersedes and replaces any prior resolutions and/or policies which
would be inconsistent with the provisions herein, including without limitation, Resolution #2023-008(T),
“Resolution to Adopt Amendment to the DeKalb Township and Road District Personnel Policy and
Procedures.”

SECTION 4: The Township Supervisor is hereby authorized and directed to execute and attest,
on behalf of the Township, the Amended Personnel Policy and Procedures Manual and all documentation
related thereto.

SECTION 5: If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause, sentence, or provision of this
Resolution shall be adjudged by any Court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall
not affect, impair, invalidate or nullify the remainder thereof, which remainder shall remain and continue
in full force and effect.

SECTION 6: This Resolution will be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

Motion made by Trustee , seconded by Trustee , that the
Resolution be adopted.
Ayes Nays Absent Abstain
Trustee Lisa King
Trustee Chad McNett

Trustee Nancy Bradlo
Trustee Dale Thurman
Supervisor Mary Hess
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ADOPTED THIS tenth day of January 2024

By: Attest:
Mary Hess, Supervisor Andrew Tillotson, Clerk
By:

Craig Smith, DeKalb Township Highway Commissioner
(SEAL)
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Highway Commissioner Smith: Commissioner Smith gave updates on the Road
District's work.

According to IL law 60 IL.CS1/30-50, he declared three vehicles as Surplus
equipment: a 2011 Ford F450 1ton dump truck, a 1989 Eager Beaver Trailer, and a
2017 Mack Dump truck. He noted that the city will be buying the Mack Dump
Truck.

Assessor Dyer: Assessor Dyer discussed that the Assessor's department is
going through with board hearings.

He mentioned that he attended the annual Assessor’'s meeting.
Trustee Thurman: No report.
Trustee McNett: No report.

Trustee King: Trustee King mentioned that it is finals week and NIU students will
be leaving.

She announced that she is no longer on the Human Rights Commission.
Trustee Bradlo: No report.

Bill Paying: A motion to approve the November audit report in the amount of
$331,301.02 and December bills to pay in the amount of $97,463.09 was made by
Trustee Thurman and seconded by Trustee McNett. The board asked questions and a
discussion ensued. Clerk Tillotson took a roll call vote: Supervisor Hess: aye; Trustee
McNett: aye; Trustee Thurman: aye; Trustee King: aye; Trustee Bradlo: aye. Ayes: 5;
Nays: 0.

A motion to receive, file, and approve the Treasurer's November budget report
was made by Trustee King and seconded by Trustee Bradlo. Clerk Tillotson took a roll
call vote: Supervisor Hess: aye; Trustee McNett: aye; Trustee Thurman: aye; Trustee
King: aye; Trustee Bradlo: aye. Ayes: 5; Nays: 0. The motion passed.

Unfinished Business: None.

New Business:

A. A discussion ensued before a motion for the Approval of Ordinance 2023-002(R)
DeKalb Township Road District Tax Levy was made by Trustee McNett and
second by Trustee Thurman. Clerk Tillotson took a roll call vote: Supervisor
Hess: aye; Trustee McNett: aye; Trustee Thurman: aye; Trustee King: aye; Trustee
Bradlo: aye. Ayes: 5; Nays: 0. The motion passed.
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B. A discussion ensued before a motion for the Approval of Ordinance 2023-002(T)
DeKalb Township District Tax Levy was made by Trustee Bradlo and seconded
by Trustee McNett. Clerk Tillotson took a roll call vote: Supervisor Hess: aye;
Trustee McNett: aye; Trustee Thurman: aye; Trustee King: aye; Trustee Bradlo:
aye. Ayes: 5; Nays: 0. The motion passed.

C. A Review of Amendment to 2023-24 DeKalb Township Budget and Appropriation
Ordinance occurred.

D. A Motion for the Resolution to amend DeKalb Township & Road District
Personnel Policy and Procedures to Update Paid Time Off Policy was made by
Trustee Bradlo and seconded by Trustee Thurman. A discussion ensued. Clerk
Tillotson took a roll call vote: Supervisor Hess: aye; Trustee McNett: aye; Trustee
Thurman: aye; Trustee King: aye; Trustee Bradlo: aye. Ayes: 5; Nays: 0. The
motion passed.

E. A motion for the Approval of Minutes of the Regular Board of Trustees Meeting
of November 8, 2023 was made by Trustee Bradlo and seconded by Trustee
Thurman. Clerk Tillotson made a correction. The motion passed by a
unanimous voice vote.

Old Business: None.
Executive Session: None.

Other Business: The next Township Meeting will be Wednesday, January 10, 2024 at
6:00pm at the DeKalb Township Board Room.

Adjournment: A motion to adjourn was made by Trustee McNett and seconded by

Supervisor Hess. The motion passed by unanimous voice vote and the meeting ended
at 6:45 pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Andrew “Ondrew"” Tillotson, Township Clerk Mary Hess, Township Supervisor
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